

Annual Report

Hemtex AB

Org.nr 556132-7056

Financial year 2020-01-01 - 2020-12-31

Board of Directors' Report

The Board of Directors and the President of Hemtex AB, corporate identity number 556132–7056, may hereby submit an annual report for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2020. Comparative figures refer to the financial year January 1 - December 31, 2019 unless otherwise stated.

General information about the business

The Hemtex Group is a leading retail chain in home textiles with a total of 133 stores as of December 31, 2020, of which 119 in Sweden, 9 in Finland and five in Estonia. Of the chain's stores, 119 are owned by the Group and 12 by franchisees. Hemtex stores sell home furnishing products with an emphasis on home textiles. The range is divided into four product areas: Sleep, Bath, Eat and Socialize, These are supplemented with non-textile home accessories. Hemtex AB operates the wholly owned stores in Sweden, is responsible for concept development, marketing and business management for all stores within the chain together with the parent company Kid ASA and the sister company Kid Interiör. Hemtex AB conducts store operations in Estonia through a branch.

Ownership

Hemtex AB has been a subsidiary of KID ASA since May 2019 (Company no. 988 384 135). At the end of the financial year, KID ASA owned 100 percent of the shares, 9,090,910.

Significant events

Hemtex AB has been affected by Covid 19 and this has had effects on sales, especially in March-April and December 2020, when Hemtex was negatively affected. The period May to November, sales were stronger and Hemtex together with other players in the industry were positively affected. However, the number of visits to the store has been negative throughout the pandemic. For the period April, Hemtex applied for and received short-term support of approximately SEK 1.7 million. Hemtex AB's branch in Estonia also had a negative effect and all Hemtex's stores in Estonia were closed for 40 days in April-May. Hemtex AB was acquired in May 2019 by KID ASA (Org. No. 988 384 135) from the ICA group (556048-2837). The purchasing department at Hemtex AB has since ceased to have an office in Borås, and in 2020 the work of integrating the supply of goods for both companies. In March 2020, Hemtex AB changed partners regarding third-party logistics from Speed AB in Borås to Schenker Logistics in Landvetter. Hemtex AB has also terminated the collaboration in 2020, but ICA Global Sourcing as all goods supply is managed by Kid Interiör

The market

There is a lack of reliable information about the Swedish market for home textile products as the research company Gfk Sverige no longer conducts surveys that cover home textiles.

Establishments and acquisitions

During the 2020 financial year, two new stores were opened in Sweden, in the shopping center Giraffen in Kalmar, and in Gävle, Valbo Shopping Center.

Rationalizations

During the 2020 financial year, Hemtex closed 6 wholly owned stores, 4 in Sweden and 2 in Finland.

Environment and sustainability work

Hemtex has an environmental policy and the company's goal is for the company's operations to affect the environment as little as possible. As Hemtex lacks direct control over the manufacture of the products, the company has prepared guidelines for suppliers in a code of conduct, the so-called Code of Conduct. The Code of Conduct is based, among other things, on the UN Convention on the Rights of the Child and the conventions

established by the United Nations Labor Market Organization (ILO) for working conditions and rights in working life. KID ASA has prepared a sustainability report for the Group which covers Hemtex AB's sustainability work during 2020 and aims to provide the company's stakeholders with increased knowledge and understanding of Hemtex's work on the environment, ethics, quality, social responsibility and its own employees. The sustainability report can be read on the website <https://investor.kid.no/>.

Significant events after the end of the financial year

Sweden, Finland and Estonia are still affected by the pandemic and this is seen in sales and number of visits to physical stores, while online operations have the opposite effect, ie positive. In close cooperation with the parent company in Norway, Hemtex has proactively taken measures to maintain healthy operations until the COVID-19 situation has normalized and the COVID-19 situation will be closely monitored. Hemtex is also experiencing disruptions in deliveries, primarily from Asia, which has disruptions in the form of capacity shortages, price increases and delayed deliveries as a result. The Group has a solid financial capacity and sufficient liquidity to meet the current situation and no write-downs or provisions have been made during the end of 2020.

The company's future development as well as significant risks and uncertainties

Hemtex's operations are associated with risks of various kinds. Risks related to the market situation include, among other things, economic effects, changes in fashion and trends, weather and seasonal variations, and competitors. Risks related to operating activities include increased production and distribution costs, supplier risks, inventory risk, termination of significant agreements, risks related to acquisitions and divestments as well as to the distribution center and information systems. The financial risks include risks related to refinancing risk, unfavorable capital and credit market conditions, currency, interest rate and credit risks.

Multi-year overview

	2020	2019	2018	2017	2016
Net sales, SEK m	1051,4	1038,1	960,7	1 018,0	1 013,0
Net sales growth,%	1,3	8,0	-5,6	0,0	-3,7
Gross profit margin,%	58,3	57,1	58,0	58,0	58,3
Operating profit, SEK m	67,3	31,0	-0,4	18,0	-7,6
Operating margin,%	6,4	3,0	-0,04	1,8	-0,7
Return on equity,%	47,0	-78,0	-12,7	7,1	2,9
Balance sheet total	527,4	521,9	534,1	532	519
Solidity,%	23,1	14,5	19,4	20,7	44,5
Number of full-time employees	351	409	439	466	492
Number of stores	112	112	119	124	125

As of the financial year 2020, the annual report is prepared in application of the Annual Accounts Act and the Swedish Accounting Standards Board's general advice, BFNAR 2012: 1 Annual Report and consolidated accounts (K3). Previously, the Swedish Financial Reporting Board applied RFR 2. The transition has been made in accordance with the regulations in K3's chapter 35, which means, among other things, that the comparative figures for 2019 have been recalculated, but not for previous years in the presentation above.

Proposed disposition of profit

The following funds, SEK thousand, are available to the Annual General Meeting:

Share premium fund	185 380 575
Balanced result	-119 775 975
Results for the year	46 476 475
Total	112 081 475

The Board of Directors and the CEO propose that:

Share dividend	-
Transferred to new balance	112 081 475
Total	112 081 475

Income statement

1 january–31 december			
Tkr	Not	2020	2019
Net sales	3	1 051 357	1 038 109
Other operating income	4	11 920	8 258
Total operating income		1 063 277	1 046 367
Operating expenses			
Merchandise		-437 481	-441 545
Other operating expenses	8	-1 186	-3 391
Other external expenses	6,18	-316 159	-292 907
Personnel costs	5	-209 147	-246 090
Depreciation and write-downs of tangible and intangible fixed assets	7	-32 035	-31 435
Operating profit		67 269	30 999
Profit from financial items			
Profit from shares in group companies		-	-
Financial income		508	699
Financial costs		-5 919	-6 368
Net financial items	9	-5 411	-5 669
Profit after financial items		61 858	25 330
Year-end appropriations		-	-
Profit before tax		61 858	25 330
Tax on profit for the year	10	-15 382	-90 500
Results for the year		46 476	-65 170

Balance sheet

Tkr	Not	2020	2019
		31 dec	31 dec
ASSETS			
Fixed assets			
Intangible assets	11		
Balanced expenses for computer programs		3 904	6 469
Ongoing project			1 561
Tenancies		27	107
Goodwill		57 312	69 377
Amount		61 243	77 514
Tangible fixed assets			
Equipment and installations	12	33 841	26 985
Improvement expenses on someone else's property	12	27 219	20 991
Amount		61 060	47 976
Financial assets			
Shares in group companies	13	51	51
Other long-term securities		-	-
Deferred tax assets	14	4 864	13 063
Other long-term receivables	13	7 755	8 689
Amount		12 670	21 803
Total fixed assets		134 973	147 293
Current assets			
Inventory			
Merchandise		211 749	188 161
Receivables			
Accounts receivable		10 973	20 166
Current tax claim		-	3 006
Other receivables		2 245	756
Prepayments and accrued income	15	32 233	30 977
Amount		45 451	54 905
Cash and bank balances		135 200	131 546
Total current assets		392 400	374 612
Total assets		527 373	521 905

Tkr	Not	2020	2019
		31 dec	31 dec
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Restricted equity			
Share capital		10 000	10 000
Unrestricted equity			
Share premium fund		185 380	185 380
Balanced result		-119 775	-54 331
Results for the year		46 476	-65 170
Total equity		122 081	75 879
Provisions			
Provisions for pensions and similar obligations	17, 21	9 636	10 797
Provisions for restructuring costs		0	1 979
Total provisions		9 636	12 776
Long-term liabilities	22		
Liabilities to Group companies		153 560	203 560
Total long-term liabilities		153 560	203 560
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable		38 876	92 997
Liabilities to Group companies		103 303	32 951
current tax debt		4 117	
Other debts		39 029	43 674
Accrued expenses and prepaid income	16	56 771	60 068
Total short-term liabilities		242 096	229 690
Total equity and liabilities		527 373	521 905

Cash flow analysis

1 januari–31 december			
Tkr	Not	2020	2019
THE CURRENT ACTIVITIES			
Profit after financial items	20	61 858	25 330
Adjustments for items that are not included in cash flow	19	31 473	17 171
Paid tax		-60	-
Cash flow from operating activities before changes in working capital		93 271	42 482
Changes in working capital			
Inventory		-23 741	-16 860
Operating receivables		6 448	-11 230
Non-interest-bearing liabilities		-41 711	39 164
Cash flow from operating activities		34 267	53 556
Investment activities			
Acquisition of intangible fixed assets		-	-2 215
Acquisition of tangible fixed assets		-30 536	-22 414
Acquisition of financial fixed assets		-	-63
Cash flow from investing activities		-30 536	-24 692
Cash flow after investing activities		3 731	28 864
Financing activities			
Dividend	23	-	-
Raised / amortized loans		-	-
Shareholders' contributions		-	50 000
Cash flow from financing activities		-	50 000
the year's cash flow		3 731	78 864
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		131 546	52 643
Exchange rate difference in cash and cash equivalents		-77	39
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year		135 200	131 546
Unutilized credits			
Agreed, unutilized credits		50 050	50 050

Change of own capital

Equity	Restricted equity		Unrestricted equity		Total
	Share capital	Reserve fund	Balanced result incl. result for the year	Share premium fund	
Tkr					
Opening equity 2019-01-01	10 000	-	-104 232	185 380	91 148
Dividend			-		-
Shareholder contribution			50 000		50 000
Results for the year			-65 170		-65 170
This year's change in translation reserve			-99		-99
Closing equity 2019-12-31	10 000	-	-119 501	185 380	75 879
Opening equity 2020-01-01	10 000	-	-119 501	185 380	75 879
Dividend			-		-
Shareholder contribution					
Results for the year			46 476		46 476
This year's change in translation reserve			-274		-274
Closing equity 2020-12-31	10 000	-	-73 299	185 380	122 081

The share capital in Hemtex AB consists of 9,090,910 shares as of December 31, 2020, with a quotient value of SEK 1.10 per share. There is only one class of shares. Each share entitles the holder to one vote at the Annual General Meeting and all shares have an equal right to a share in the company's assets and profits.

Notes to the financial statements

All amounts are reported, unless otherwise stated, in thousands of kronor (SEK thousand)

1. Accounting principles

Hemtex AB, corporate identity number 556132-7056, conducts business in the association form limited liability company and is headquartered in the City of Borås, Västra Götaland. The head office's address is Hemtex AB, Box 495, 501 13 BORÅS. The address of the website is www.hemtex.se. Hemtex AB is a subsidiary of KID ASA, corporate identity number 988 384 135. Hemtex is a leading retail chain in home textiles with a total of 112 stores as of December 31, 2020.

General accounting principles

As of the financial year 2020, the annual report is prepared in application of the Annual Accounts Act and the Swedish Accounting Standards Board's general advice, BFNAR 2012: 1 Annual Report and consolidated accounts (K3). Previously, the Swedish Financial Reporting Board applied RFR 2. The transition has been made in accordance with the regulations in K3's chapter 35, which means, among other things, that the comparative figures for 2019 have been recalculated and that comparative figures are presented in all invoices and notes. The effects of the transition are reported in Note 26.

Prerequisites for preparing financial reports

The company's accounting currency is Swedish kronor. This means that the financial reports are presented in Swedish kronor. All amounts, unless otherwise stated, are rounded to the nearest thousand. Assets and liabilities are reported at acquisition value. The accounting principles set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented, unless otherwise stated below.

Classification

Fixed assets and long-term liabilities essentially consist of amounts that are expected to be recovered or paid later than twelve months after the balance sheet date. Current assets and current liabilities essentially consist of amounts that are expected to be recovered or paid earlier than twelve months after the balance sheet date.

Financial statements of foreign operations

Assets and liabilities in foreign operations are translated from the foreign operations' reporting currency to the company's reporting currency, Swedish kronor, at the exchange rate prevailing on the balance sheet date. Income and expenses in a foreign operation are translated into Swedish kronor at an average exchange rate that is an approximation of the exchange rates at each transaction date. Translation differences that arise from currency translation of foreign operations are reported in equity. Translation differences that arise from currency translation of foreign operations are reported under Other comprehensive income.

Transactions in foreign currency

Hemtex hedges, through the parent company Kid ASA, the part of the very probable forecast purchases of goods that take place in USD. The forward exchange contracts protect Hemtex against changes in exchange rates by the contracts determining the exchange rate at which the debt in foreign currency will be realized. When currency hedging of these probable purchases takes place, the hedging instruments are not revalued at changes in exchange rates and the currency futures are not reported in the balance sheet. The entire effect of changes in exchange rates adjusts the acquisition value of the inventory of goods to which the hedge referred. The difference between the forward rate and the spot rate (the interest element) in a contract is accrued over the term of the contract as interest if the difference is significant. The debt is valued at the hedged rate.

Income

Net sales consist of sales of goods to consumers via own stores, wholesale sales to franchise stores within the Hemtex chain and also business to business sales. Income from sales of goods is reported as income in the income statement upon delivery. Sales are reported excluding VAT and after discounts. Outstanding bonuses to customer club members are taken into account on an ongoing basis in the revenue statement. Other operating income mainly consists of franchise fees, connection fees for new franchise stores and commissions. Franchise fees are accrued in the income statement as they are

earned. Connection fees for new franchise stores are reported in the period in which the store opens and there are no obligations linked to the franchise agreement. Invoicing of marketing services has reduced other external costs.

Public grants

Hemtex receives public grants that are associated with requirements for future performance. These are received in advance and are then reported as a liability. As the conditions are met, the debt is reduced and Other income is reported. A public grant that is not associated with requirements for future performance is reported as Other income when the conditions for receiving the grant are met.

Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses consist of interest income on bank funds and interest-bearing securities, interest expenses on loans, dividend income and exchange rate differences.

Long-term receivables and other receivables

Long-term receivables and other current receivables are receivables that arise when the company provides money without the intention of trading in the receivables. If the expected holding period is longer than one year, they constitute long-term receivables and if it is shorter, other receivables. Long-term receivables and other receivables are valued at accrued acquisition value.

Financial investments

Financial investments constitute either financial fixed assets or short-term investments depending on the purpose of the holding. If the term or the expected holding period is longer than one year, they constitute financial fixed assets and if they are shorter than one year, short-term investments. Financial investments are valued at acquisition value with an assessment of whether there is a need for impairment.

Accounts receivable

Accounts receivable are reported at the amount that is expected to be received after deductions for doubtful receivables that have been assessed through individual impairment tests individually. The expected maturity of trade receivables is short, which is why the value is reported at nominal amount without discounting. Write-downs of accounts receivable are reported in operating expenses. Accounts receivable are tested for impairment individually according to the three-step model in IFRS9, where a reserve is reported in the event of expected credit losses in the coming years, if the credit risk has increased significantly since the receivable was entered in the books or if an established loss has actually occurred.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash, bank balances and "money on the way". Cash and bank balances are reported at accrued acquisition value. As a subsidiary of Kid ASA, Hemtex can utilize a Group-wide Cashpool. This means that the bank accounts in Hemtex are owned by the parent company but are reported as cash and bank in Hemtex, despite the fact that it is a balance within the group. Hemtex has an internal limit at Kid ASA of SEK 50 million.

Liabilities to credit institutions and other loan liabilities

All loan liabilities are reported at accrued acquisition value according to the effective interest method. Initially, loans are reported at the value of what has been received in loans less expenses attributable to borrowing. The expenses for the borrowing are accrued over the term of the loan. Long-term liabilities have an expected maturity of more than one year, while short-term liabilities have a maturity of less than one year.

Accounts payable

Accounts payable have a short expected maturity and are valued without discounting at the nominal amount.

Long-term receivables and other receivables

Long-term receivables and other current receivables are receivables that arise when the company provides money without the intention of trading in the receivables. If the expected holding period is longer than one year, they constitute long-term receivables and if it is shorter, other receivables. These receivables belong to the category Loan receivables and accounts receivable. The valuation of the receivables is made in accordance with the rules in K3 chapter 11.

Intangible assets

Goodwill

I Hemtex AB finns goodwill redovisat i balansräkningen som uppstått i samband med fusion av dotterbolag och vid inkråmsförvärv. Avskrivning på goodwill sker på 20 år. Skälet för den bedömda livslängden är att förvärven har varit viktiga för Hemtex uppbyggnad och geografiska täckning av marknaden. Vidare så möjliggör dessa enheter en strategisk användning av bolagets marknadspenetration och inköpsorganisation.

Capitalized expenses relating to computer programs

The acquisition cost regarding licenses and development of major IT systems for internal use is capitalized in cases where they are deemed to be of value to the company for several years. Computer programs whose useful life is limited by an agreement or other legal provisions are taken up to the same length as the contractual or legal right. Direct and indirect external and internal expenses for the development of software for own use are capitalized. Expenses for feasibility study, training and ongoing maintenance are expensed on an ongoing basis.

Tenancies

Tenancies acquired by the company are reported at acquisition value less accumulated depreciation and any write-downs.

Material assets

Tangible fixed assets are reported as an asset in the balance sheet if it is probable that future economic benefits will benefit the company and the acquisition value of the asset can be calculated in a reliable manner.

Tangible fixed assets are reported in the company at acquisition value after deductions for accumulated depreciation and any write-downs. The acquisition value includes the purchase price and costs directly attributable to the asset to bring it into place and in condition to be used in accordance with the purpose of the acquisition. Examples of directly attributable costs that are included in the acquisition value are costs for delivery and handling, installation, consulting services and legal services.

Additional expenses are added to the acquisition value to the extent that the asset's performance is improved in relation to the level that applied when it was originally acquired. Other additional expenses are reported as an expense in the period in which they arise.

Leased assets

As a lessee, the company has entered into operational leasing agreements. The leasing cost is recognized in the income statement evenly over the agreement period and includes, where applicable, variable fees that are marginal in relation to the total costs. The company has financial leasing agreements regarding cars and reports these as operational leasing agreements in accordance with the exception rule in RFR2K3 20.29. The company's operational leasing agreements mainly relate to premises for offices and stores as well as store fittings.

Depreciation

Amortization of tangible and intangible fixed assets is based on original acquisition values less estimated residual value and is amortized on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life and is reported as an expense in the income statement. Each part of a tangible fixed asset with an acquisition value that is significant in relation to the asset's total acquisition value is depreciated separately. The following periods of use apply:

Intangible assets

Balanced expenses for computer programs	5 år
Tenancies	10 år
Goodwill	20 år

Material assets

Equipment and installations	3-5 år
Improvement expenses on someone else's property	5 år

Inventory

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value. The net sales value is the estimated sales price in the current operations, after deductions for estimated costs for completion and to achieve a sale. The acquisition value is calculated according to weighted average prices.

Write-downs

At each balance sheet date, it is assessed whether there is any indication that the company's assets have decreased in value. If this is the case, the recoverable amount of an asset is calculated. Write-downs and reversals of write-downs are reported in the income statement.

Pensions

Commitments for pensions are classified either as defined contribution plans or as defined benefit plans. The plans mainly cover old-age pensions, sickness pensions and survivors' pensions. Liabilities regarding fees for defined contribution plans are reported as an expense in the income statement when they arise. The value of a defined benefit pension plan consists of the present value of the defined benefit obligation minus the fair value of any plan assets with which the obligation is to be settled. If this net value consists of a liability, this is reported as a provision in the balance sheet. If the net value consists of an asset, this, if certain criteria are met, is reported as a long-term financial receivable. The company's commitment to salaried employees in Sweden is secured through insurance with Alecta. Alecta is currently unable to provide such information that makes it possible to report this plan as defined benefit. The pension plan according to ITP2, which is secured through insurance with Alecta, is therefore reported as a defined contribution plan in accordance with K3 28.11. At the end of December 2019, Alecta's surplus in the form of the collective consolidation level amounted to 148 percent. The collective consolidation level consists of the market value of Alecta's assets as a percentage of the insurance commitments calculated in accordance with Alecta's actuarial calculation assumptions, which do not comply with IAS 19. The year's pension costs are shown in Note 5.

Compensation in the event of termination

A provision is reported in connection with redundancies only if the company is demonstrably obliged to terminate an employment before the normal time or when compensation is provided as an offer to encourage voluntary resignation. In cases where the company dismisses staff, a detailed plan is drawn up which at least contains the workplace, positions and approximate number of persons concerned, as well as the remuneration for each staff category or position and the time for the implementation of the plan.

Provisions

A provision is recognized in the balance sheet when the company has an existing legal or informal obligation as a result of an event that has occurred, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Where the effect of timely payment is significant, provisions are calculated by discounting the expected future cash flow at an interest rate before tax that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, if applicable, the risks associated with the debt.

Taxes

Total tax consists of current tax and deferred tax. Taxes are reported in Profit for the year, Other comprehensive income or directly in equity based on where the underlying transaction is reported.

Current tax is tax that must be paid or received for the current year. This also includes an adjustment of current tax attributable to previous periods.

Deferred tax is calculated according to the balance sheet method based on temporary differences between reported and taxable values of assets and liabilities. The amounts are calculated based on how the temporary differences are expected to be evened out and with application of the tax rates and tax rules that have been decided or announced on the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax assets relating to deductible temporary differences and loss carryforwards are reported only to the extent that it is probable that these will result in lower tax payments in the future.

Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate. Hemtex does not hold any so-called qualified assets for which these expenses are to be capitalized.

Contingent liabilities

A contingent liability is recognized when there is a possible liability arising from events that have occurred and the occurrence

of which is confirmed only by one or more uncertain future events or when there is a liability that is not recognized as a liability or provision because it is unlikely that a outflow of resources will be required.

Cash flow analysis

The cash flow analysis is prepared according to an indirect method, which means that results after financial items are adjusted for transactions that did not result in inflows or outflows during the period and for any income and expenses that are attributed to the investment operations' cash flows.

Subsidiaries

Shares in subsidiaries are reported in the company according to the acquisition value method. All dividends received are reported as income. Posten Aktier i subsidiaries is impaired if there are indications or reasons to assume that the recoverable amount is less than the carrying amount.

Group relations

The company is the parent company, but with reference to the exemption rules in the Annual Accounts Act, Chapter 7, Section 2, no consolidated accounts are prepared. The closest parent company that prepares consolidated accounts in which the company is included is KID ASA (corporate identity number 988 384 135), with its registered office in Gullaug, Norway.

2. Important estimates and assessments

According to company management, critical assessments regarding applied accounting principles, as well as sources of uncertainties in estimates, are mainly related to the valuation of inventories. Inventories have been valued at the lower of acquisition value and net sales value. The size of net sales value includes calculations based, among other things, on assessments of future sales prices, where assessed price reductions have been taken into account. The actual outcome of future sales prices may deviate from the assessments made.

3. Distribution of net sales

Net sales per geographic market	2020	2019
Sweden	1 019 753	1 008 964
Estonia	31 604	29 145
Total	1 051 357	1 038 109

Net sales	2020	2019
Sales to franchise stores	22 540	20 173
Sales to stores in subsidiaries	36 926	40 130
Sales to consumers in own stores and wholesale sales	991 891	977 806
Total	1 051 357	1 038 109

In addition to sales of goods relating to Hemtex's own range, sales to franchise stores also include through invoicing of goods from contract suppliers which are not marginally charged and re-invoicing of store equipment and computer equipment.

4. Other operating income

	2020	2019
Franchise fees	3 356	3 099
Provision	-298	1 755
Management Fee	5 395	2 309
Government Grants	3 467	-
Other	-1	1 095
Total	11 920	8 258

5. Employees and staff costs

The average number of employees

The average number of employees and salaries and remuneration are shown in the summary below. The average number of employees has been calculated by setting the number of hours of attendance in relation to normal annual working hours in each country. The information on the number of annual employees and salaries and remuneration refer to the period 1 January – 31 December for each year.

	2020		2019	
	Average no of employees	Of which men	Average no of employees	Of which men
Sweden	346	19	385	26
Estonia	19	1	24	1
Total	365	20	409	27

Reporting of gender distribution in company management

	2020		2019	
	No of men	No of women	No of men	No of women
Board of directors	3	0	2	1
Other senior executives	2	4	2	5

Salaries, other benefits and social costs

	2020	2019
Salaries and other remuneration	147 363	175 305
Social expenses	60 427	71 132
of which pension costs	13 238	15 819

Pension costs for the company's management (6 people) amount to SEK 969 (1,984) thousand. For the Board (2 people), the pension cost amounts to SEK 0 thousand (SEK 0 thousand).

Remuneration to senior executives and other employees

	2020		2019	
	Board and senior executives (9 people)	Other employees	Board and senior executives (10 people)	Other employees
Hemtex AB	8 423	136 562	11 877	163 429

Benefits to the board and senior executives

The board

No remuneration is paid to the Chairman of the Board and members elected by the Annual General Meeting in accordance with the decision of the Annual General Meeting.

Management

The basic salary for the company management, 6 (8) people, has been paid at SEK 6,772 (8,847) thousand. Bonus has been paid in the amount of SEK 347 (631) thousand. The pension cost for the financial year amounted to SEK 969 (1,984) thousand. The pension benefits are based on a general pension plan. Pensionable salary consists of basic salary and an average of the last three years' variable remuneration. Everyone in the company management has a company car.

Retirement age is 65 years.

6. Fees to auditors

Remuneration to the company's auditing company has been paid in the following amounts. Audit assignments refer to the audit of the annual report and accounting as well as the administration of the Board of Directors and the President, as well as advice or other assistance that is prompted by observations in such an audit or implementation of such other tasks.

Auditing activities in addition to the audit assignment refer to various types of quality assurance services that are to result in a report, certificate or the like. Tax advice refers to advice related to taxes, VAT and personnel taxation. Everything else is other services.

	2020	2019
PwC AB		
The audit assignment	764	700
Auditory operation beyond the auditory assignment	34	25
Tax advice	31	25
Other Services	45	-
Total	874	750

7. Depreciation and write-downs of tangible and intangible fixed assets

	2020	2019
Balanced expenses for computer programs	- 2 565	- 3 747
Tenancies	- 80	- 100
Goodwill	-12 064	-12 668
Equipment and installations	-10 360	-9 004
Improvement Leasehold	-6 966	-5 916
Total	-32 035	-31 435

In Hemtex AB, goodwill is amortized over 20 years. Goodwill arises in connection with mergers of subsidiaries and in connection with acquisitions of assets. The reason for the estimated useful life is that the acquisitions have been important for Hemtex's structure and geographical coverage of the market. Furthermore, these units enable a strategic use of market penetration and purchasing organization.

8. Other operating expenses

	2020	2019
Currency effects	- 1 186	-3 391
Total	-1 186	-3 391

Transaction exposure

Purchases are made primarily in foreign currencies, primarily in USD and EUR, while sales are made in the respective subsidiaries' currencies. This means that sales and earnings are affected by currency changes. The company mainly uses currency futures to limit the effect of short-term exchange rate changes.

9. Net financial items

	2020	2019
Interest income, group companies	413	503
Interest income, other	95	196
Total financial income	508	699
Profit from participations in subsidiaries	0	0
Interest expenses, other	-5919	-6368
Total financial expenses	-5919	-6368
Net financial items	-5 411	-5 669

10. Tax

	2020	2019
Current tax		
Current tax on the profit for the year	-7 183	-
Adjustment of current tax from previous years	-	-
Total current tax	-7 183	-
Deferred tax		
Deferred tax regarding temporary differences	697	404
Deferred tax income in the tax value capitalized in loss carryforwards during the year	-	-
Deferred tax expense as a result of used loss carryforward	-8 896	-8 154
Revised deficit deductions and other items	-	-82 750
Effect of changed tax rate	-	-
Total deferred tax	-8 199	-90 500
Total reported effective tax	-15 382	-90 500

Of the deferred taxes for the year, SEK 0 thousand is attributable to changes in untaxed reserves, see also Note 13.

	2020	2019
Reported profit before tax	61 858	25 331
Tax according to the current tax rate for the parent company	-13 238	-5 421
Tax effect of:		
Effect of foreign tax rates	-	-
Non-deductible expenses	-2 785	-2 767
Non-taxable income	-	64
Revised deficit deductions and other items	-	-82 750
Effect on deferred tax due to changed tax rate	-	-
Change in deferred tax regarding temporary differences	697	404
Adjustment of current tax attributable to previous years	-56	-30
Reported effective tax	-15 382	-90 500

Tax rates

	2020	2019
Sweden	21,4%	21,4%

The previous loss carryforwards are fully utilized as of 31 December 2020, so there are no loss carryforwards as of 2021.

11. Intangible assets**Balanced expenses for computer programs**

	2020	2019
	31 dec	31 dec
Incoming acquisition value	81 322	80 669
Activated expenses for the year	-	653
Divestments and scraps	-	-
Closing accumulated acquisition values	81 322	81 322
Depreciation according to plan	-74 853	-71 106
Divestments and scraps	-	-
This year's depreciations	-2 565	-3 747
Closing accumulated depreciation according to plan	-77 418	-74 853
Reported value	3 904	6 469

Tenancies

	2020	2019
	31 dec	31 dec
Incoming acquisition value	55 791	57 841
This year's acquisitions	-	-
Divestments and scraps	-	-2 050
Closing accumulated acquisition values	55 791	55 791
Depreciation according to plan	-55 684	-57 634
Divestments and scraps	-	2 050
This year's depreciations	-80	-100
Closing accumulated depreciation according to plan	-55 764	-55 684
Reported value	27	107

Goodwill

	2020	2019
	31 dec	31 dec
Incoming acquisition value	253 359	253 359
This year's acquisitions	-	-
Divestments and scraps	-	-
Closing accumulated acquisition values	253 359	253 359
Incoming acquisition value	-164 649	-151 981
This year's acquisitions	-	-
Divestments and scraps	-12 064	-12 668
Closing accumulated acquisition values	-176 713	-164 649
Incoming acquisition value	-19 334	-19 334
Divestments and scraps	-	-
Closing accumulated acquisition values	-19 334	-19 334
Reported value	57 312	69 377

Ongoing intangible projects

	2020	2019
	31 dec	31 dec
Incoming acquisition value	1 561	-
Activated expenses for the year	-	1 561
Divestments and scraps	-1 561	-
Closing accumulated acquisition values	-	1 561
Reported value	-	1 561

When assessing other intangible assets, management has not had any indications that there was a need for impairment.

12. Tangible fixed assets

Equipment and installations

	2020	2019
	31 dec	31 dec
Incoming acquisition value	164 509	161 438
This year's acquisitions	17 335	13 659
Divestments and scraps	- 5 063	- 10 576
This year's translation differences	-42	-12
Closing accumulated acquisition values	176 740	164 509
Depreciation according to plan	-137 525	-138 763
Divestments and scraps	4 986	10 243
This year's depreciations	-10 360	-9 004
This year's translation differences	-	-
Closing accumulated depreciation according to plan	-142 899	-137 524
Reported value	33 841	26 985

Improvement Leasehold

	2020	2019
	31 dec	31 dec
Incoming acquisition value	58 532	51 215
This year's acquisitions	13 201	10 580
Divestments and scraps	-4 236	-3 263
This year's translation differences	-	-
Closing accumulated acquisition values	67 496	58 532
Incoming acquisition value	-37 541	-33 403
This year's acquisitions	-6 966	-6 014
Divestments and scraps	4 230	1 876
This year's translation differences	-	-
Closing accumulated acquisition values	-40 277	-37 541
Reported value	27 219	20 991

13. Financial assets

Participations in group companies

	2020	2019
Incoming acquisition value	73 325	73 325
This year's acquisitions	-	-
Sales	-	-
Closing accumulated acquisition values	73 325	73 325
Incoming write-downs	-73 274	-73 274
Write-downs for the year	-	-
Closing accumulated write-downs	-73 274	-73 274
Closing planned residual value	51	51

The parent company's direct holdings in subsidiaries

	Capital- share, %	Voting rights share, %	No of shares	Posted value
Hemtex Oy, Finland	100	100	3 000	1
Hemtex International AB	100	100	500	50
Summa				51

Group companies

	Organization number	Location
Hemtex Oy, Finland	1650251-5	Helsingfors
Hemtex International AB	556905-3845	Borås

Other long-term securities

	2020	2019
	31 dec	31 dec
Incoming acquisition value	1	1
This year's acquisitions	-	-
Sales	-	-
Closing accumulated acquisition values	1	1

Other long-term receivables

	2020	2019
	31 dec	31 dec
Incoming acquisition value	8 689	9 064
Additional receivables	-	-
Settled receivables	-934	-375
Closing accumulated acquisition values	7 755	8 689

14. Deferred tax assets

	2020			2019		
	Assets	Liabilities	Net	Assets	Liabilities	Net
Deferred tax regarding untaxed reserves	-	-	-	-	-	-
Deferred tax regarding other deductible temporary differences	4 864	-	-	4 166	-	-
Deferred tax regarding loss carryforwards	-	-	-	8 897	-	-
Deferred tax regarding forward valuation	-					
Amount	4 864	-	-	13 063	-	-

In 2020, the accumulated loss carryforwards from the previous financial year were zeroed out due to the positive result in the business. The deferred tax asset that remains is attributable to other deductible temporary differences.

15. Prepayments and accrued income

	2020	2019
	31 dec	31 dec
Prepaid Rents	30 355	29 939
Prepaid expenses	79	95
Accrued income	1 799	943
Amount	32 233	30 977

16. Accrued expenses and prepaid income

2020	2019
------	------

	31 dec	31 dec
Holiday and salary debts	26 862	29 002
Accrued social security charges	15 536	16 805
Other items	14 374	14 261
Amount	56 771	60 068

17. Pledged collateral and contingent liabilities

Collateral pledged	2020	2019
	31 dec	31 dec
For own liabilities and provisions		
Corporate mortgages	40 000	40 000
Shares in group companies	-	--
Total pledged collateral	40 000	40 000

Contingent liabilities	2020	2019
	31 dec	31 dec
Customs guarantee	4 475	3 730
Parent company guarantees	5 019	5 788
Endowment insurance	318	1 252
Total contingent liabilities	9 812	10 770

18. Leasing fees regarding operational leasing

The company has entered into leasing agreements for its own stores and offices with the following leasing commitments. Hemtex AB sublets a small number of leasing objects to a few franchisees. These do not amount to any significant amounts, which is why no information is

provided about them. The information below does not include leasing agreements where Hemtex AB only re-invoices paid rent. For the leasing agreements that are sales-based, only the agreed base rent is stated. In addition, the company has leasing agreements for computer systems, equipment and company cars.

	2020	2019
	31 dec	31 dec
Expensed leasing fees for the financial year (incl. Variable fees)	119 756	127 377
Agreed future minimum leasing fees	2020	2019
Due for payment within 1 year	96 236	96 898
Due for payment later than 1 year but within 5 years	126 966	103 154
Due for payment later than 5 years	831	-

Variable fees in the form of sales rent are not included in agreed future mini-leasing fees as above. Based on history, the variable fees are marginal in relation to the total cost. For 2020, the variable fees were 0 percent of the financial year's expensed leasing fees. The agreements can be terminated with a notice period of between 6 - 12 months before the end of the agreements. There is normally no opportunity for renegotiation during the term of the agreements. There is no option to acquire the objects

19. Adjustment for items that are not included in cash flow

	2020	2019
Depreciation and write-downs of assets	32 035	31 435
Provision for fair value reserve	-	-
Provision for pensions etc.	-227	-106
Other provisions	-1 979	1 979
Other non-liquidity-affected profit and loss items	1 64468	-16 137
Amount	31 47311	17 171

20. Interest paid

	2020	2019
Interest received	95	196
Interest paid	5 920	6 367

21. Provisions for pensions and similar obligations**Endowment insurance**

	2020	2019
	31 dec	31 dec
Incoming acquisition value	10 797	11 341
Paid	-	-
Regulation	-1 161	-544
Closing accumulated acquisition values	9 636	10 797

The amount paid in includes a provision for payroll tax

Provision for restructuring projects

	2020	2019
	31 dec	31 dec
Incoming acquisition value	1 979	-
Additional provision	-	1 979
Utilization provision	-1 979	-
Closing accumulated acquisition values	-	1 979

22. Long-term liabilities**Liabilities of group companies**

	2020	2019
Expires later than 1 year but within 5 years	153 560	203 560

23. Proposed disposition of profit

The following funds, SEK thousand, are available to the Annual General Meeting:

Share premium fund	185 381
Balanced result	-119 776
Results for the year	46 476
Total	112 081

The Board of Directors and the CEO propose that:

Share dividend	-
Transferred to new balance	112 081
Total	112 081

24. Transactions with related parties

Purchasing and sales between group companies

Hemtex AB's sales to the subsidiaries amounted to SEK 36.9 (40.1) million. No purchases from the subsidiaries have been made. The parent company's holdings of shares and participations in subsidiaries are shown in Note 13.

Transactions with key people in senior positions

Regarding salaries and remuneration to the Board and senior executives, see Note 5. The company has no receivables from key personnel. Liabilities to key personnel consist of customary personnel-related liabilities.

25. Significant events after the end of the financial year

Sweden, Finland and Estonia are still affected by the pandemic and this is seen in sales and number of visits to physical stores, while online operations have the opposite effect, ie positive. In close cooperation with the parent company in Norway, Hemtex has proactively taken measures to maintain healthy operations until the COVID-19 situation has normalized and the COVID-19 situation will be closely monitored. Hemtex is also experiencing disruptions in deliveries, primarily from Asia, which has disruptions in the form of capacity shortages, price increases and delayed deliveries as a result. The Group has a solid financial capacity and sufficient liquidity to meet the current situation and no write-downs or provisions have been made during the end of 2020.

26. Effects of transition to K3

This is the first annual report for Hemtex AB that has been prepared in accordance with BFN's General Council BFNAR 2021: 1 Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements (K3). The accounting principles found in Note 1 have been applied when the annual report has been prepared as of 31 December 2020 and for the comparative information presented as of 31 December 2019.

The transition to K3 is reported in accordance with Chapter 35, The first time this general advice is applied. In the event of a transition to K3, an opening balance sheet is prepared in which K3's accounting and valuation principles are applied retroactively. When the company's opening balance sheet according to K3 was prepared, the amounts reported in previous annual reports were adjusted in accordance with the Swedish Financial Reporting Board RFR 2. An explanation of how the transition from previous accounting principles has affected the company's position is shown in the tables below and in the notes.

The following changes in accounting principles and transitional provisions affect the Group:

Currency futures

Currency futures were previously reported at fair value in the balance sheet as a receivable or liability where the effective part of the changes in value was reported under other comprehensive income pending the hedged item being reported in the income statement, the ineffective part of the changes in value being reported in the income statement. During 2020, an adjustment has been made to KID ASA's accounting principles and has thereby removed the currency futures from the balance sheet, thus the effect of the futures will be ongoing. The effect of these for the 2019 figures will be a reduction in derivative instruments on the debt side of SEK 5,501,000, an increase in equity as a result of a fair value reserve being written off of SEK 3,098,000, a reduction in deferred tax assets of SEK 844,000, and a profit effect of SEK 6,145,000, of which SEK 7,866,000 is related to COGS and SEK -1,721,000 is related to deferred tax.

Currency

The profit effect of revaluations of accounts payable and bank accounts In conjunction with the futures, the dollar valuation has been accrued to match sales... USD has previously been accrued together with the earnings-affecting part of the currency

futures described above to match the earnings effect. In 2020, an adjustment was made to KID ASA's accounting principles, where instead a hedging rate is used that is based on the exchange rate on the subscribed currency futures. The effect of this for the 2019 figures means an adjustment of SEK 906,000 on inventories, SEK -524,000 related to cost of goods sold, a tax effect in the income statement of SEK 121,000, and an effect on deferred tax assets of SEK -194,000.

Pension obligations

In 2019, the company's pension obligations in the form of endowment insurance were netted off the balance sheet as they were defined-contribution. These will be returned with the transition to the K3 regulations and will have an effect of SEK 8,689,000 on the comparative figures for 2019 regarding the items other long-term receivables and provisions for pensions and similar obligations.

Hemtex AB's balance sheet according to K3 as of 31 December 2019 has been compiled as follows:

	Not	Closing balance 2018 according to previous principles	Adjustment	Ingående balans 2019 enligt K3- reglerna	Closing balance 2019 according to the Annual Report	Adjustment	Closing balance 2019 according to the K3 rules
Assets							
Merchandise		171 286	1 430	172 716	187 255	906	188 161
Derivative instrument		17 588	-17 588	0	-	-	-
Deferred tax assets	13	102 490	1 073	103 563	14 434	-1 371	13 063
Other long-term receivables		9 064	0	9 064	0	8 689	8 689
Total assets		511 503	-15 085	496 418	513 681	8 224	521 905
Equity							
Retained earnings including profit for the year		-100 429	-3 803	-104 232	-121 440	1 938	-119 502
Fair value fund		8 868	-8 868	0	-3 098	3 098	0
Total equity		103 819	-12 671	91 148	70 842	5 036	75 878
Provisions							
Provisions for pensions and similar obligations	22	11 341	0	11 341	2 108	8 689	10 797
Total provisions		11 341	0	11 341	2 108	8 689	10 797
Current liabilities							
Derivative instrument		-	-	-	5 501	-5 501	0
Deferred tax liability		2 414	-2 414	0	0	0	0
Total equity and liabilities		511 503	-15 085	496 418	513 681	8 224	521 905

Hemtex AB's income statement according to K3 as of 31 December 2019 has been compiled as follows:

	Not	Profit items 2019 according to previous principles	Adjustment	Profit items 2019 according to the K3 rules
Cost of goods sold		-452 278	7 342	-444 936
Profit before tax		17 989	7 342	25 331
Tax on profit for the year	9	-88 900	-1 600	-90 500
Results for the year		-70 911	5 742	-65 169

Signatures

The Board of Directors and the President assure that the annual report has been prepared in accordance with good accounting practice, gives a true and fair view of the company's position and results and that the administration report provides a true and fair view of the development of the company's operations, position and results. in front of

Borås den 2021

Anders Fjeld
Chairman of the Board

Eystein Lund
Board member

Anders Lorentzon
CEO

Our audit report has been submitted on 2021
Öhrlings PricewaterhouseCoopers AB

Mattias Palmqvist
Authorized Accountant

Årsredovisning

Hemtex AB

Org.nr 556132-7056

Räkenskapsår 2020-01-01 - 2020-12-31

r

Förvaltningsberättelse

Styrelsen och verkställande direktören för Hemtex AB, organisationsnummer 556132-7056, får härmed avge årsredovisning för räkenskapsåret 1 januari - 31 december 2020. Jämförelsesiffror avser räkenskapsåret 1 januari - 31 december 2019 om inget annat anges.

Allmänt om verksamheten

Hemtexkoncernen är en ledande detaljhandelskedja inom hemtextil med totalt 133 butiker per den 31 december 2020, varav 119 i Sverige, 9 i Finland och fem i Estland. Av kedjans butiker är 119 ägda av koncernen och 12 av franchisetagare. Hemtex butiker säljer heminredningsprodukter med tonvikt på hemtextil. Sortimentet är indelat i fyra produktområden: Sova, Bada, Äta och Umgås, Dessa kompletteras med icke-textila hemaccessoarer. Hemtex AB driver de egenägda butikerna i Sverige, svarar för konceptutveckling, marknadsföring och affärsstyrning till samtliga butiker inom kedjan tillsammans med moderbolaget Kid ASA och systerbolaget Kid Interiör. Hemtex AB bedriver butiksverksamhet i Estland genom en filial.

Ägarförhållanden

Hemtex AB är sedan maj 2019 ett dotterbolag till KID ASA (Org-nr 988 384 135). Vid utgången av räkenskapsåret ägde KID ASA 100 procent av aktierna, 9 090 910 st.

Väsentliga händelser

Hemtex AB har påverkats av Covid 19 och det har haft effekter på försäljning framför allt i mars-april och december 2020 då Hemtex påverkades negativt. Perioden maj till november var försäljningen starkare och Hemtex tillsammans med andra aktörer i branschen påverkades positivt. Dock har besöksantalen till butik varit negativ under hela pandemin. För perioden april ansökte, och fick Hemtex korttidsstöd om ca 1,7 Msek. Även Hemtex ABs filial i Estland påverkades negativt och Hemtex alla butiker i Estland var stängda 40 dagar i april-maj. Hemtex AB förvärvades i maj 2019 av KID ASA (Org-nr 988 384 135) från ICA-gruppen (556048-2837). Inköpsavdelningen på Hemtex AB har sedan dess upphört på kontoret i Borås och under 2020 har arbetet med att integrera varuförsörjningen för båda bolagen. I mars 2020 bytte Hemtex AB partner vad gäller tredjepartslogistik från Speed AB i Borås till Schenker Logistics i Landvetter. Hemtex AB har även avslutat samarbetet under 2020 men ICA Global Sourcing då all varuförsörjning sköts av Kid Interiör

Marknaden

Det råder brist på tillförlitlig information om den svenska marknaden för hemtextila produkter då undersökningsföretaget GfK Sverige inte längre genomför undersökningar som täcker hemtextil.

Etableringar och förvärv

Under verksamhetsåret 2020 öppnades två nya butiker i Sverige, i köpcentrumet Giraffen i Kalmar, och i Gävle, Valbo Köpcentrum.

Rationaliseringar

Under verksamhetsåret 2020 har Hemtex stängt 6 egenägda butiker, 4 i Sverige och 2 i Finland.

Miljö och hållbarhetsarbete

Hemtex har en miljöpolicy och bolagets mål är att företagets verksamhet ska påverka miljön i så liten utsträckning som möjligt. Eftersom Hemtex saknar direkt kontroll över tillverkningen av produkterna har bolaget utarbetat riktlinjer för leverantörerna i en uppförandekod, s k Code of Conduct. Uppförandekoden bygger bl a på FN:s barnkonvention och de konventioner som FN:s organ för arbetsmarknadsfrågor, ILO, ställt upp för arbetsvillkor och rättigheter i arbetslivet. KID ASA har utarbetat en hållbarhetsrapport för koncernen som omfattar Hemtex AB's hållbarhetsarbete under 2020 och syftar till att ge företagets intressenter en ökad kunskap och förståelse för Hemtex arbete kring miljö, etik, kvalitet, socialt ansvar och egna medarbetare. Hållbarhetsrapporten finns att läsa på hemsidan <https://investor.kid.no/>.

Väsentliga händelser efter räkenskapsårets utgång

Sverige, Finland och Estland är fortsatt påverkade av pandemin och det ses på försäljning och besöksantal i fysisk butik medan online-verksamheten har motsatt påverkan, dvs positiv. I nära samarbete med moderbolaget i Norge har Hemtex proaktivt vidtagit åtgärder för att upprätthålla en hälsosam verksamhet till dess att COVID-19-situationen har normaliserats och COVID-19-situationen kommer att noga övervakas. Hemtex upplever även störningar i leveranser från framför allt Asien som har störningar i form av kapacitetsbrist, prishöjningar och försenade leveranser till följd. Koncernen har en solid finansiell förmåga och tillräcklig likviditet för att möta den rådande situationen och inga nedskrivningar eller avsättningar har gjorts under slutet av 2020.

Företagets framtida utveckling samt väsentliga risker och osäkerhetsfaktorer

Hemtex verksamhet är förenad med risker av olika karaktär. Risker relaterade till marknadssituationen innefattar bland annat konjunkturpåverkan, förändring i mode och trender, väder och säsongsvariationer samt konkurrenter. Risker relaterade till den operativa verksamheten innefattar bland annat ökade produktions- och distributionskostnader, leverantörsrisker, lagerrisk, uppsägning av väsentliga avtal, risker relaterade till förvärv och avyttringar samt till distributionscentralen och informationssystem. De finansiella riskerna innefattar bland annat risker relaterade till refinansieringsrisk, ogynnsamma kapital- och kreditmarknadsvillkor, valuta-, ränte- och kreditrisker.

Y

Flerårsöversikt

	2020	2019	2018	2017	2016
Nettoomsättning, Mkr	1051,4	1038,1	960,7	1 018,0	1 013,0
Nettoomsättningstillväxt, %	1,3	8,0	-5,6	0,0	-3,7
Bruttovinstmarginal, %	58,3	57,1	58,0	58,0	58,3
Rörelseresultat, Mkr	67,3	31,0	-0,4	18,0	-7,6
Rörelsemarginal, %	6,4	3,0	-0,04	1,8	-0,7
Avkastning på eget kapital, %	47,0	-78,0	-12,7	7,1	2,9
Balansomslutning	527,4	521,9	534,1	532	519
Soliditet, %	23,1	14,5	19,4	20,7	44,5
Antal årsanställda	351	409	439	466	492
Antal butiker	112	112	119	124	125

Från och med räkenskapsåret 2020 upprättas årsredovisningen med tillämpning av årsredovisningslagen och Bokföringsnämndens allmänna råd, BFNAR 2012:1 *Årsredovisning och koncernredovisning (K3)*. Tidigare tillämpades Rådet för finansiell rapportering RFR 2. Övergången har gjorts i enlighet med föreskrifterna i K3s kapitel 35, vilket bland annat innebär att jämförelsetalen för 2019 har räknats om, dock inte för tidigare år i presentationen ovan.

Förslag till disposition av vinst

Till bolagsstämmans förfogande står följande medel, tkr:

Överkursfond	185 380 575
Balanserat resultat	-119 775 975
Årets resultat	46 476 475
Summa	112 081 475

Styrelsen och verkställande direktören föreslår att:

Aktieutdelning	-
I ny räkning överföres	112 081 475
Summa	112 081 475

P

Resultaträkning

1 januari–31 december			
Tkr	Not	2020	2019
Nettoomsättning	3	1 051 357	1 038 109
Övriga rörelseintäkter	4	11 920	8 258
Summa rörelsens intäkter		1 063 277	1 046 367
Rörelsens kostnader			
Handelsvaror		437 481	-441 545
Övriga rörelsekostnader	8	1 186	-3 391
Övriga externa kostnader	6,18	316 159	-292 907
Personalkostnader	5	209 147	-246 090
Av- och nedskrivningar av materiella och immateriella anläggningstillgångar	7	32 035	-31 435
Rörelseresultat		67 269	30 999
Resultat från finansiella poster			
Resultat från andelar i koncernföretag			-
Finansiella intäkter		508	699
Finansiella kostnader		-5 919	-6 368
Finansnetto	9	-5 411	-5 669
Resultat efter finansiella poster		61 858	25 330
Bokslutsdispositioner			-
Resultat före skatt		61 858	25 330
Skatt på årets resultat	10	-15 382	-90 500
Årets resultat		46 476	-65 170

Balansräkning

Tkr	Not	2020	2019
		31 dec	31 dec
TILLGÅNGAR			
Anläggningstillgångar			
Immateriella anläggningstillgångar	11		
Balanserade utgifter för datorprogram		3 904	6 469
Pågående projekt			1 561
Hysesrätter		27	107
Goodwill		57 312	69 377
Summa		61 243	77 514
Materiella anläggningstillgångar			
Inventarier och installationer	12	33 841	26 985
Förbättringsutgift på annans fastighet	12	27 219	20 991
Summa		61 060	47 976
Finansiella anläggningstillgångar			
Andelar i koncernföretag	13	51	51
Andra långfristiga värdepappersinnehav		-	-
Uppskjuten skattefordran	14	4 864	13 063
Andra långfristiga fordringar	13	7 755	8 689
Summa		12 670	21 803
Summa anläggningstillgångar		134 973	147 293
Omsättningstillgångar			
Varulager			
Handelsvaror		211 749	188 161
Kortfristiga fordringar			
Kundfordringar		10 973	20 166
Aktuell skattefordran			3 006
Övriga fordringar		2 245	756
Förutbetalda kostnader och upplupna intäkter	15	32 233	30 977
Summa		45 451	54 905
Kassa och bank		135 200	131 546
Summa omsättningstillgångar		392 400	374 612
Summa tillgångar		527 373	521 905

Tkr	Not	2020	2019
		31 dec	31 dec
EGET KAPITAL OCH SKULDER			
Eget kapital			
<i>Bundet eget kapital</i>			
Aktiekapital		10 000	10 000
<i>Fritt eget kapital</i>			
Överkursfond		185 380	185 380
Balanserat resultat		119 775	-54 331
Årets resultat		46 476	-65 170
Summa eget kapital		122 081	75 879
Avsättningar			
Avsättningar för pensioner och liknande förpliktelser	17, 21	9 636	10 797
Avsättningar för omstruktureringskostnader		0	1 979
Summa avsättningar		9 636	12 776
Långfristiga skulder	22		
Skulder till koncernföretag		153 560	203 560
Summa långfristiga skulder		153 560	203 560
Kortfristiga skulder			
Leverantörsskulder		38 876	92 997
Skulder till koncernföretag		103 303	32 951
Aktuell skatteskuld		4 117	
Övriga skulder		39 029	43 674
Upplupna kostnader och förutbetalda intäkter	16	56 771	60 068
Summa kortfristiga skulder		242 096	229 690
Summa eget kapital och skulder		527 373	521 905

P

Kassaflödesanalys

1 januari–31 december			
Tkr	Not	2020	2019
DEN LÖPANDE VERKSAMHETEN			
Resultat efter finansiella poster	20	61 858	25 330
Justeringar för poster som inte ingår i kassaflödet	19	31 473	17 171
Betald skatt		60	-
Kassaflöde från den löpande verksamheten före förändringar av rörelsekapital		93 271	42 482
Förändringar av rörelsekapital			
Varulager		23 741	-16 860
Rörelsefordringar		6 448	-11 230
Icke räntebärande skulder		41 711	39 164
Kassaflöde från den löpande verksamheten		34 267	53 556
Investeringsverksamheten			
Förvärv av immateriella anläggningstillgångar			-2 215
Förvärv av materiella anläggningstillgångar		30 536	-22 414
Förvärv av finansiella anläggningstillgångar			-63
Kassaflöde från investeringsverksamheten		30 536	-24 692
Kassaflöde efter investeringsverksamheten		3 731	28 864
Finansieringsverksamheten			
Utdelning	23		-
Upptagna/amorterade lån			-
Erhållna aktieägartillskott			50 000
Kassaflöde från finansieringsverksamheten			50 000
Årets kassaflöde		3 731	78 864
Likvida medel vid årets början		131 546	52 643
Valutakursdifferens i likvida medel		77	39
Likvida medel vid årets slut		135 200	131 546
Ej utnyttjade krediter			
Avtalade, ej utnyttjade krediter		50 050	50 050

18

Förändring av eget kapital

EGET KAPITAL	Bundet eget kapital		Fritt eget kapital		
	Totalt				
Tkr	Aktiekapital	Reservfond	Balanserat resultat inkl. årets resultat	Överkursfond	
Ingående eget kapital 2019-01-01	10 000	-	-104 232	185 380	91 148
Utdelning			-		-
Aktieägartillskott			50 000		50 000
Årets resultat			-65 170		-65 170
Årets förändring av omräkningsreserv			-99		-99
Utgående eget kapital 2019-12-31	10 000	-	-119 501	185 380	75 879
Ingående eget kapital 2020-01-01	10 000	-	-119 501	185 380	75 879
Utdelning			-		-
Aktieägartillskott					
Årets resultat			46 476		46 476
Årets förändring av omräkningsreserv			-274		-274
Utgående eget kapital 2020-12-31	10 000	-	-73 299	185 380	122 081

Aktiekapitalet i Hemtex AB utgörs av 9 090 910 aktier per 2020-12-31, med ett kvotvärde på 1,10 kr per aktie.

Det finns endast ett aktieslag. Varje aktie berättigar till en röst på årsstämman och samtliga aktier äger lika rätt till andel i bolagets tillgångar och vinst.

P

Noter till de finansiella rapporterna

Alla belopp redovisas, om inte annat anges, i tusentals kronor (Tkr)

1. Redovisningsprinciper

Hemtex AB, org nr 556132-7056, bedriver verksamhet i associationsformen aktiebolag och har sitt säte i Borås Stad, Västra Götaland. Huvudkontorets adress är Hemtex AB, Box 495, 501 13 BORÅS. Adress till hemsidan är www.hemtex.se. Hemtex AB är dotterbolag till KID ASA, org-nr 988 384 135

Hemtex är en ledande detaljhandelskedja inom hemtextil med totalt 112 butiker per 31 december 2020.

Allmänna redovisningsprinciper

Från och med räkenskapsåret 2020 upprättas årsredovisningen med tillämpning av årsredovisningslagen och Bokföringsnämndens allmänna råd, BFNAR 2012:1 *Årsredovisning och koncernredovisning (K3)*. Tidigare tillämpades Rådet för finansiell rapportering RFR 2. Övergången har gjorts i enlighet med föreskrifterna i K3s kapitel 35, vilket bland annat innebär att jämförelsetalen för 2019 har räknats om och att jämförelsetal presenteras i samtliga räkningar och noter. Effekterna av övergången redovisas i not 26.

Förutsättningar vid upprättande av finansiella rapporter

Bolagets redovisningsvaluta är svenska kronor. Det innebär att de finansiella rapporterna presenteras i svenska kronor. Samtliga belopp, om inte annat anges, är avrundade till närmaste tusental. Tillgångar och skulder är redovisade till anskaffningsvärden. De nedan angivna redovisningsprinciperna har tillämpats konsekvent på samtliga perioder som presenteras, om inte annat framgår nedan.

Klassificering

Anläggningstillgångar och långfristiga skulder består i allt väsentligt av belopp som förväntas återvinnas eller betalas senare än tolv månader efter balansdagen. Omsättningstillgångar och kortfristiga skulder består i allt väsentligt av belopp som förväntas återvinnas eller betalas tidigare än tolv månader efter balansdagen.

Utländska verksamheters finansiella rapporter

Tillgångar och skulder i utlandsverksamheter, omräknas från utlandsverksamhetens redovisningsvaluta till företagets rapporteringsvaluta, svenska kronor, till den valutakurs som råder på balansdagen. Intäkter och kostnader i en utlandsverksamhet omräknas till svenska kronor till en genomsnittskurs som utgör en approximation av kurserna vid respektive transaktionstidpunkt. Omräkningsdifferenser som uppstår vid valutaomräkning av utlandsverksamheter redovisas över det egna kapitalet.

Transaktioner i utländsk valuta

Hemtex valutasäkrar, genom moderbolaget Kid ASA, den del av de mycket sannolika prognosticerade inköpen av varor som sker i USD. Valutaterminkontrakten skyddar Hemtex mot förändringar i valutakurser genom att kontrakten fastställer den kurs till vilken skulden i utländsk valuta kommer att realiseras. När valutasäkring av dessa sannolika inköp sker, omvärderas inte säkringsinstrumenten vid förändrade valutakurser och valutaterminen redovisas inte i balansräkningen. Hela effekten av förändringar i valutakurserna justerar anskaffningsvärdet på det lager av varor som säkringen avsåg. Skillnaden mellan terminkurs och avistakurs (ränteelementet) i ett kontrakt periodiseras över kontraktets löptid som ränta om skillnaden är väsentlig. Skulden värderas till den säkrade kursen.

Intäkter

Nettoomsättning utgörs av varuförsäljning till konsument via egna butiker, grossistförsäljning till franchisebutiker inom Hemtexkedjan samt även business to business försäljning. Inkomst vid varuförsäljning redovisas som intäkt i resultaträkningen vid leverans. Försäljning redovisas exklusive moms och efter rabatter. Utestående bonus till kundklubsmedlemmar beaktas löpande i intäktsredovisningen. Övriga rörelseintäkter består främst av franchiseavgifter, anslutningsavgifter för nya franchisebutiker samt provisioner. Franchiseavgifter periodiseras i resultaträkningen i takt med att de tjänats in. Anslutningsavgifter för nya franchisebutiker redovisas i den period som butiken öppnar och några förpliktelser kopplat till franchiseavtalet föreligger inte. Fakturering av marknadsföringstjänster har reducerat övriga externa kostnader.

Offentliga bidrag

Hemtex erhåller offentliga bidrag som är förenade med krav på framtida prestation. Dessa erhålls i förskott och redovisas då som skuld. I takt med att villkoren uppfylls reduceras skulden och en övrig intäkt redovisas. Ett offentligt bidrag som inte är förenat med krav på framtida prestation redovisas som Övrig intäkt när villkoren för att få bidraget uppfylls.

Finansiella intäkter och kostnader

Finansiella intäkter och kostnader består av ränteintäkter på bankmedel och räntebärande värdepapper, räntekostnader på lån,

utdelningsintäkter och valutakursdifferenser.

Långfristiga fordringar och övriga fordringar

Långfristiga fordringar och övriga kortfristiga fordringar är fordringar som uppkommer då företaget tillhandahåller pengar utan avsikt att idka handel med fordringsrätten. Om den förväntade innehavstiden är längre än ett år utgör de långfristiga fordringar och om den är kortare övriga fordringar. Långfristiga fordringar och övriga fordringar värderas till upplupet anskaffningsvärde.

Finansiella placeringar

Finansiella placeringar utgör antingen finansiella anläggningstillgångar eller kortfristiga placeringar beroende på avsikten med innehavet. Om löptiden eller den förväntade innehavstiden är längre än ett år utgör de finansiella anläggningstillgångar och om de är kortare än ett år kortfristiga placeringar. Finansiella placeringar värderas till anskaffningsvärde med bedömning av om nedskrivningsbehov föreligger.

Kundfordringar

Kundfordringar redovisas till det belopp som förväntas inflyta efter avdrag för osäkra fordringar som bedömts genom individuella nedskrivningsprövningar. Kundfordrans förväntade löptid är kort, varför värdet redovisats till nominellt belopp utan diskontering. Nedskrivningar av kundfordringar redovisas i rörelsens kostnader.

Likvida medel

I likvida medel ingår kassa, banktillgodohavanden och "pengar på väg". Kassa och banktillgodohavanden redovisas till upplupet anskaffningsvärde. I egenskap av dotterbolag till Kid ASA, kan Hemtex utnyttja en koncerngemensam Cashpool. Det innebär att bankkontona i Hemtex ägs av moderbolaget men redovisas som kassa och bank i Hemtex, trots att det är ett mellanhavande inom koncernen. Hemtex har en intern limit hos Kid ASA om 50 MSEK.

Skulder till kreditinstitut och andra låneskulder

Samtliga låneskulder redovisas till upplupet anskaffningsvärde enligt effektivräntemetoden. Initialt redovisas lån till värdet av vad som erhållits i lån med avdrag för utgifter som hänförs till upplåningen. Utgifterna för upplåningen periodiseras över lånets löptid. Långfristiga skulder har en förväntad löptid längre än ett år medan kortfristiga har en löptid kortare än ett år.

Leverantörsskulder

Leverantörsskulder har kort förväntad löptid och värderas utan diskontering till nominellt belopp.

Långfristiga fordringar och övriga fordringar

Långfristiga fordringar och övriga kortfristiga fordringar är fordringar som uppkommer då företaget tillhandahåller pengar utan avsikt att idka handel med fordringsrätten. Om den förväntade innehavstiden är längre än ett år utgör de långfristiga fordringar och om den är kortare övriga fordringar. Dessa fordringar tillhör kategorin Lånefordringar och kundfordringar. Värderingen av fordringarna görs i enlighet med reglerna i K3 kapitel 11.

Immateriella tillgångar

Goodwill

I Hemtex AB finns goodwill redovisat i balansräkningen som uppstått i samband med fusion av dotterbolag och vid inkörsförvärv. Avskrivning på goodwill sker på 20 år. Skälet för den bedömda livslängden är att förvärven har varit viktiga för Hemtex uppbyggnad och geografiska täckning av marknaden. Vidare så möjliggör dessa enheter en strategisk användning av bolagets marknadspenetration och inköpsorganisation.

Balanserade utgifter avseende datorprogram

Anskaffningskostnaden avseende licenser och utveckling av större IT-system för internt bruk aktiveras i de fall de bedöms vara av värde för bolaget under ett flertal år. Datorprogram vars nyttjandeperiod begränsas av ett avtal eller andra juridiska bestämmelser tas upp till samma längd som den avtalsmässiga eller juridiska rättigheten. Direkta och indirekta externa och interna utgifter för utveckling av programvara för eget bruk aktiveras. Utgifter för förstudie, utbildning och löpande underhåll kostnadsförs löpande.

Hyresrätter

Hyresrätter som förvärvats av bolaget redovisas till anskaffningsvärde minus ackumulerade avskrivningar och eventuella nedskrivningar.

Materiella tillgångar

Materiella anläggningstillgångar redovisas som tillgång i balansräkningen om det är sannolikt att framtida ekonomiska fördelar kommer att komma bolaget till del och anskaffningsvärdet för tillgången kan beräknas på ett tillförlitligt sätt.

Materiella anläggningstillgångar redovisas i bolaget till anskaffningsvärde efter avdrag för ackumulerade avskrivningar och eventuella nedskrivningar. I anskaffningsvärdet ingår inköpspriset samt kostnader direkt hänförliga till tillgången för att bringa den på plats och i skick

för att utnyttjas i enlighet med syftet med anskaffningen. Exempel på direkt hänförliga kostnader som ingår i anskaffningsvärdet är kostnader för leverans och hantering, installation, konsulttjänster och juristtjänster.

Tillkommande utgifter läggs till anskaffningsvärdet till den del tillgångens prestanda förbättras i förhållande till den nivå som gällde då den ursprungligen anskaffades. Andra tillkommande utgifter redovisas som kostnad i den period de uppkommer.

Leasade tillgångar

Som leasingtagare har företaget ingått operationella leasingavtal. Leasingkostnaden resultatförs jämnt över avtalsperioden och inkluderar i förekommande fall variabla avgifter som är marginella i förhållande till de totala kostnaderna. Bolaget har finansiella leasingavtal avseende bilar och redovisar dessa som operationella leasingavtal i enlighet med undantagsregeln i K3 20.29. Bolagets operationella leasingavtal avser i huvudsak lokaler för kontor och butiker samt butikinredning.

Avskrivningar

Avskrivningar på materiella och immateriella anläggningstillgångar baseras på ursprungliga anskaffningsvärden minskat med beräknat restvärde och skrivs av linjärt över den bedömda nyttjandeperioden och redovisas som kostnad i resultaträkningen. Varje del av en materiell anläggningstillgång med ett anskaffningsvärde som är betydande i förhållande till tillgångens sammanlagda anskaffningsvärde skrivs av separat. Följande nyttjandeperioder tillämpas:

Immateriella tillgångar

Balanserade utgifter för datorprogram	5 år
Hysesrätter	10 år
Goodwill	20 år

Materiella tillgångar

Inventarier och installationer	3-5 år
Förbättringsutgift på annans fastighet	5 år

Varulager

Varulagret är upptaget till det lägsta av anskaffningsvärdet och nettoförsäljningsvärdet. Nettoförsäljningsvärdet är det uppskattade försäljningspriset i den löpande verksamheten, efter avdrag för uppskattade kostnader för färdigställande och för att åstadkomma en försäljning. Anskaffningsvärdet beräknas enligt vägda genomsnittspriser.

Nedskrivningar

Vid varje bokslutstillfälle bedöms om det föreligger någon indikation på att bolagets tillgångar har minskat i värde. Om så är fallet beräknas en tillgångs återvinningsvärde. Nedskrivningar och återföringar av nedskrivningar redovisas i resultaträkningen.

Pensioner

Åtaganden för pensioner klassificeras antingen som avgiftsbestämda planer eller som förmånsbestämda planer. Planerna omfattar i huvudsak ålderspension, sjukpension och efterlevandepension. Förpliktelser avseende avgifter till avgiftsbestämda planer redovisas som en kostnad i resultaträkningen när de uppstår. En förmånsbestämd pensionsplans värde utgörs av nuvärdet av den förmånsbestämda förpliktelsen minus det verkliga värdet av de eventuella förvaltningstillgångar med vilka förpliktelsen ska regleras. Om detta nettovärde utgörs av en skuld redovisas denna som en avsättning i balansräkningen. Om nettovärdet utgörs av en tillgång redovisas denna, om vissa kriterier uppfylls, som en långfristig finansiell fordran. Bolagets åtagande för tjänstemän i Sverige tryggs genom en försäkring i Alecta. Alecta kan i dagsläget inte lämna sådan information som gör det möjligt att redovisa denna plan som förmånsbestämd. Pensionsplanen enligt ITP2 som tryggs genom en försäkring i Alecta redovisas därför som en avgiftsbestämd plan i enlighet med K3 28.11. Årets pensionskostnader framgår av not 5.

Ersättningar vid uppsägning

En avsättning redovisas i samband med uppsägningar av personal endast om företaget är bevisligen förpliktigt att avsluta en anställning före den normala tidpunkten eller när ersättningar lämnas som ett erbjudande för att uppmuntra frivillig avgång. I de fall företaget säger upp personal upprättas en detaljerad plan som minst innehåller arbetsplats, befattningar och ungefärligt antal berörda personer samt ersättningarna för varje personalkategori eller befattning och tiden för planens genomförande.

Avsättningar

En avsättning redovisas i balansräkningen när företaget har en befintlig legal eller informell förpliktelse som en följd av en inträffad händelse, och det är troligt att ett utflöde av ekonomiska fördelar kommer att krävas för att reglera förpliktelsen.

Där effekten av när i tiden betalning sker är väsentlig, beräknas avsättningar genom diskontering av det förväntade framtida kassaflödet till en räntesats före skatt som återspeglar aktuella marknadsbedömningar av pengars tidvärde och, om det är tillämpligt, de risker som är förknippade med skulden.

P

Skatter

Total skatt utgörs av aktuell skatt och uppskjuten skatt. Skatter redovisas i Årets resultat, eller direkt i eget kapital baserat på var den underliggande transaktionen redovisas.

Aktuell skatt är skatt som ska betalas eller erhållas avseende aktuellt år. Hit hör även justering av aktuell skatt hänförlig till tidigare perioder.

Uppskjuten skatt beräknas enligt balansräkningsmetoden med utgångspunkt i temporära skillnader mellan redovisade och skattemässiga värden på tillgångar och skulder. Beloppen beräknas baserade på hur de temporära skillnaderna förväntas bli utjämnade och med tillämpning av de skattesatser och skatteregler som är beslutade eller aviserade per balansdagen.

Uppskjutna skattefordringar avseende avdragsgilla temporära skillnader och underskottsavdrag redovisas endast i den mån det är sannolikt att dessa kommer att medföra lägre skatteutbetalningar i framtiden.

Lånekostnader

Lånekostnader belastar resultatet i den period till vilken de hänförs. Hemtex innehar inga så kallade kvalificerade tillgångar för vilka dessa utgifter ska aktiveras.

Eventualförpliktelser

En eventualförpliktelse redovisas när det finns ett möjligt åtagande som härrör från inträffade händelser och vars förekomst bekräftas endast av en eller flera osäkra framtida händelser eller när det finns ett åtagande som inte redovisas som en skuld eller avsättning på grund av att det inte är troligt att ett utflöde av resurser kommer att krävas.

Kassaflödesanalys

Kassaflödesanalysen upprättas enligt indirekt metod, vilken innebär att resultat efter finansiella poster justeras för transaktioner som inte medfört in- eller utbetalningar under perioden samt för eventuella intäkter och kostnader som hänförs till investeringsverksamhetens kassaflöden.

Dotterbolag

Andelar i dotterbolag redovisas i bolaget enligt anskaffningsvärdemetoden. Som intäkt redovisas samtliga erhållna utdelningar. Posten Aktier i dotterbolag nedskrivningstestas om det finns indikationer eller skäl att anta att återvinningsvärdet understiger det redovisade värdet.

Koncernförhållanden

Företaget är moderföretag men med hänvisning till undantagsreglerna i årsredovisningslagen 7 kap 2 § upprättas ingen koncernredovisning. Närmast överordnade moderföretag som upprättar koncernredovisning i vilken företaget ingår är KID ASA (org-nr 988 384 135), med säte i Gullaug, Norge.

Nyckeltalsdefinitioner

<i>Antal årsanställda</i>	Totala antalet närvarotimmar dividerade med normal årsarbetstid i respektive land.
<i>Avkastning på eget kapital</i>	Resultat efter skatt i procent av genomsnittligt eget kapital.
<i>Bruttovinstmarginal</i>	Nettoomsättning minus kostnader för sålda varor i procent av försäljningen.
<i>Genomsnittligt eget kapital</i>	Eget kapital vid verksamhetsårets ingång och utgång dividerat med två.
<i>Nettoskuld</i>	Räntebärande skulder minus likvida medel.
<i>Rörelsemarginal</i>	Rörelseresultat i procent av periodens nettoomsättning.
<i>Soliditet</i>	Eget kapital i procent av balansomslutningen.
<i>Nettoskuldssättningsgraden</i>	Räntebärande skulder subtraherat med likvida medel dividerat med eget kapital.

2. Viktiga uppskattningar och bedömningar

Enligt företagsledningen är kritiska bedömningar avseende tillämpade redovisningsprinciper, samt källor till osäkerheter i uppskattningar, främst relaterade till värdering av varulager. Varulagret har värderats till det lägsta av anskaffningsvärde och nettoförsäljningsvärde. Storleken av nettoförsäljningsvärde omfattar beräkningar bland annat utifrån bedömningar av framtida försäljningspriser, där bedömda prisnedsättningar beaktats. Verkligt utfall av framtida försäljningspriser kan komma att avvika från gjorda bedömningar.

PP

3. Nettoomsättningens fördelning

Nettoomsättning per geografisk marknad	2020	2019
Sverige	1 019 753	1 008 964
Estland	31 604	29 145
Summa	1 051 357	1 038 109

Nettoomsättning	2020	2019
Försäljning till franchisebutiker	22 540	20 173
Försäljning till butiker i dotterbolag	36 926	40 130
Försäljning till konsument i egna butiker samt grossistförsäljning	991 891	977 806
Summa	1 051 357	1 038 109

Försäljning till franchisebutiker innehåller förutom varuförsäljning avseende Hemtex egna sortiment även genomfakturering av varor från avtalsleverantörer vilka ej marginalbeläggs samt vidarefakturering av butiksinventarier och datautrustning.

4. Övriga rörelseintäkter

	2020	2019
Franchiseavgifter	3 356	3 099
Provision	-298	1 755
Management Fee	5 395	2 309
Statliga bidrag	3 467	-
Övrigt	-1	1 095
Summa	11 920	8 258

5. Anställda och personalkostnader

Meddelantalet anställda

Meddelantal anställda samt löner och ersättningar framgår av nedanstående sammanställning. Meddelantalet anställda har beräknats genom att antalet närvarotimmar ställts i relation till normal årsarbetstid i respektive land. Uppgifterna om antalet årsanställda samt löner och ersättningar avser perioden 1 januari–31 december för respektive år.

	2020		2019	
	Medelantal anställda	Varav män	Medelantal anställda	Varav män
Sverige	346	19	385	26
Estland	19	1	24	1
Totalt	365	20	409	27

Redovisning av könsfördelning i företagsledningen

	2020		2019	
	Antal män	Antal kvinnor	Antal män	Antal kvinnor
Styrelse	3	0	2	1
Övriga ledande befattningshavare	2	4	2	5

Löner, andra ersättningar och sociala kostnader

	2020	2019
Löner och andra ersättningar	147 363	175 305
Sociala kostnader	60 427	71 132
varav pensionskostnader	13 238	15 819

Pensionskostnader för bolagets ledning (6 personer) uppgår till 969 (1 984) Tkr. För styrelsen (2 personer) uppgår pensionskostnaden till 0 Tkr (0 Tkr).

Ersättningar till ledande befattningshavare och övriga anställda

	2020		2019	
	Styrelse och ledande befattnings-havare (9 personer)	Övriga befattnings-havare anställda	Styrelse och ledande befattnings-havare (10 personer)	Övriga anställda
Hemtex AB	8 423	136 562	11 877	163 429

Förmåner till styrelse och ledande befattningshavare

Styrelsen

Till styrelsens ordförande och ledamöter valda av årsstämman utgår inget arvode enligt årsstämmans beslut.

Företagsledningen

Grundlön till företagsledningen, 6¹ (8) personer, har utgått med 6 772 (8 847) Tkr. Bonus har utgått med 347 (631) Tkr. Pensionskostnaden för verksamhetsåret uppgick till 969 (1 984) Tkr. Pensionsförmånerna bygger på allmän pensionsplan. Pensionsgrundande lön utgörs av grundlön samt ett genomsnitt av de tre senaste årens rörliga ersättning. Samtliga i företagsledningen har tjänstebil. Pensionsålder uppgår till 65 år.

¹ Företagsledningen 2020 (exklusive VD): Jerker Lind, Veronica Petersson, Anna Bredberg, Lena Nyberg Collin (tom 2020-01-03) Maria Bjerner (from 2020-02-10), Pernilla Krantz-Pinori



6. Arvode till revisorer

Ersättning till bolagets revisionsbolag har utgått med följande belopp. Med revisionsuppdrag avses granskning av årsredovisningen och bokföringen samt styrelsens och verkställande direktörens förvaltning, samt rådgivning eller annat biträde som föranleds av iakttagelser vid sådan granskning eller genomförande av sådana övriga uppgifter.

Med revisionsverksamhet utöver revisionsuppdraget avses olika typer av kvalitetssäkringstjänster som ska utmynna i en rapport, intyg eller liknande. Med skatterådgivning avses rådgivning relaterat till skatter, moms och personalbeskattning. Allt annat är övriga tjänster.

	2020	2019
PwC AB		
Revisionsuppdraget	764	700
Revisionsverksamhet utöver revisionsuppdraget	34	25
Skatterådgivning	31	25
Övriga tjänster	45	-
Summa	874	750

7. Av- och nedskrivningar av materiella och immateriella anläggningstillgångar

	2020	2019
Balanserade utgifter för datorprogram	- 2 565	- 3 747
Hyresrätter	- 80	- 100
Goodwill	-12 064	-12 668
Inventarier och installationer	-10 360	-9 004
Förbättringsutgifter på annans fastighet	-6 966	-5 916
Summa	-32 035	-31 435

I Hemtex AB skrivs goodwill av på 20 år. Goodwill i uppkommer i samband med fusion av dotterbolag och i samband med inkråmsförvärv. Skälet för den bedömda livslängden är att förvärven har varit viktiga för Hemtex uppbyggnad och geografiska täckning av marknaden. Vidare möjliggör dessa enheter en strategisk användning av marknadspenetration och inköpsorganisation.

8. Övriga rörelsekostnader

	2020	2019
Valutaeffekter	- 1 186	-3 391
Summa	-1 186	-3 391

Transaktionsexponering

Inköp görs främst i utländska valutor, framförallt i USD och EUR, medan försäljningen sker i respektive dotterbolags valuta. Det innebär att försäljning och resultat påverkas av valutaförändringar.

P

9. Finansnetto

	2020	2019
Ränteintäkter, koncernföretag	413	503
Ränteintäkter, övriga	95	196
Summa finansiella intäkter	508	699
Resultat från andelar i dotterbolag	0	0
Räntekostnader, övriga	-5919	-6368
Summa finansiella kostnader	-5919	-6368
Finansnetto	-5 411	-5 669

10. Skatt

	2020	2019
Aktuell skatt		
Aktuell skatt på årets resultat	-7 183	-
Justering av aktuell skatt från tidigare år	-	-
Summa aktuell skatt	-7 183	-
Uppskjuten skatt		
Uppskjuten skatt avseende temporära skillnader	697	404
Uppskjuten skatteintäkt i under året aktiverat skattevärde i underskottsavdrag	-	-
Uppskjuten skattekostnad till följd av nyttjat underskottsavdrag	-8 896	-8 154
Omprövade underskottsavdrag samt övriga poster	-	-82 750
Effekt av ändrad skattesats ²	-	-
Summa uppskjuten skatt	-8 199	-90 500
Summa redovisad effektiv skatt	-15 382	-90 500

Av årets uppskjutna skatter är 0 tkr hänförligt till förändring i obeskattade reserver, se även not 13.

	2020	2019
Redovisat resultat före skatt	61 858	25 331
Skatt enligt gällande skattesats för moderbolaget	-13 238	-5 421

² Under 2018 fattades beslut om att sänka skattesatsen i Sverige från och med 2019. Skattesatsen under 2019-2020 uppgår till 21,4 procent och från 2021 sänks skatten ytterligare till 20,6 procent.

Skatteeffekt av:

Effekt av utländska skattesatser	-	-
Ej avdragsgilla kostnader	-2 785	-2 767
Ej skattepliktiga intäkter	-	64
Omprövade underskottsavdrag samt övriga poster	-	-82 750
Effekt på uppskjuten skatt på grund av förändrad skattesats	-	-
Förändring av uppskjuten skatt avseende temporära skillnader	697	404
Justering av aktuell skatt hänförligt till tidigare år	-56	-30
Redovisad effektiv skatt	-15 382	-90 500

Skattesatser

	2020	2019
Sverige	21,4%	21,4%

De tidigare underskottsavdragen är per 2020-12-31 till fullo nyttjade, därmed finns inga underskottsavdrag från och med 2021.

11. Immateriella anläggningstillgångar**Balanserade utgifter för datorprogram**

	2020	2019
	31 dec	31 dec
Ingående anskaffningsvärde	81 322	80 669
Årets aktiverade utgifter	-	653
Avyttringar och utrangeringar	-	-
Utgående ackumulerade anskaffningsvärden	81 322	81 322
Ingående avskrivningar enligt plan	-74 853	-71 106
Avyttringar och utrangeringar	-	-
Årets avskrivningar	-2 565	-3 747
Utgående ackumulerade avskrivningar enligt plan	-77 418	-74 853
Redovisat värde	3 904	6 469

Hyresrätter

	2020	2019
	31 dec	31 dec
Ingående anskaffningsvärde	55 791	57 841
Årets anskaffningar	-	-
Avyttringar och utrangeringar	-	-2 050
Utgående ackumulerade anskaffningsvärden	55 791	55 791
Ingående avskrivningar enligt plan	-55 684	-57 634
Avyttringar och utrangeringar	-	2 050
Årets avskrivningar	-80	-100
Utgående ackumulerade avskrivningar enligt plan	-55 764	-55 684
Redovisat värde	27	107

Goodwill

	2020	2019
	31 dec	31 dec
Ingående anskaffningsvärde	253 359	253 359
Årets anskaffningar	-	-
Avyttringar och utrangeringar	-	-
Utgående ackumulerade anskaffningsvärden	253 359	253 359
Ingående avskrivningar enligt plan	-164 649	-151 981
Avyttringar och utrangeringar	-	-
Årets avskrivningar	-12 064	-12 668
Utgående ackumulerade avskrivningar enligt plan	-176 713	-164 649
Ingående nedskrivningar	-19 334	-19 334
Årets nedskrivningar	-	-
Utgående ackumulerade nedskrivningar	-19 334	-19 334
Redovisat värde	57 312	69 377

P

Pågående immateriella projekt

	2020	2019
	31 dec	31 dec
Ingående anskaffningsvärde	1 561	-
Årets aktiverade utgifter	-	1 561
Avyttringar och utrangeringar	-1 561	-
Utgående ackumulerade anskaffningsvärden	-	1 561
Redovisat värde	-	1 561

Vid bedömning av övriga immateriella tillgångar har företagsledningen inte haft några indikationer på att nedskrivningsbehov föreläggat.

12. Materiella anläggningstillgångar

Inventarier och installationer

	2020	2019
	31 dec	31 dec
Ingående anskaffningsvärde	164 509	161 438
Årets anskaffningar	17 335	13 659
Avyttringar och utrangeringar	- 5 063	- 10 576
Årets omräkningsdifferenser	-42	-12
Utgående ackumulerade anskaffningsvärden	176 740	164 509
Ingående avskrivningar enligt plan	-137 525	-138 763
Avyttringar och utrangeringar	4 986	10 243
Årets avskrivningar	-10 360	-9 004
Årets omräkningsdifferenser	-	-
Utgående ackumulerade avskrivningar enligt plan	-142 899	-137 524
Redovisat värde	33 841	26 985

P

Förbättringsutgifter på annans fastighet

	2020	2019
	31 dec	31 dec
Ingående anskaffningsvärde	58 532	51 215
Årets anskaffningar	13 201	10 580
Avyttringar och utrangeringar	-4 236	-3 263
Årets omräkningsdifferenser	-	-
Utgående ackumulerade anskaffningsvärden	67 496	58 532
Ingående avskrivningar enligt plan	-37 541	-33 403
Årets avskrivningar	-6 966	-6 014
Avyttringar och utrangeringar	4 230	1 876
Årets omräkningsdifferenser	-	-
Utgående ackumulerade avskrivningar enligt plan	-40 277	-37 541
Redovisat värde	27 219	20 991

13. Finansiella anläggningstillgångar

Andelar i koncernföretag

	2020	2019
Ingående anskaffningsvärde	73 325	73 325
Årets anskaffningar	-	-
Försäljningar	-	-
Utgående ackumulerade anskaffningsvärden	73 325	73 325
Ingående nedskrivningar	-73 274	-73 274
Årets nedskrivningar	-	-
Utgående ackumulerade nedskrivningar	-73 274	-73 274
Utgående planenligt restvärde	51	51

P

Moderbolagets direkta innehav i dotterbolag

	Kapital- andel, %	Rösträtts- andel, %	Antal aktier	Bokfört värde
Hemtex Oy, Finland	100	100	3 000	1
Hemtex International AB	100	100	500	50
Summa				51

Koncernföretag

	Organisationsnummer	Säte
Hemtex Oy, Finland	1650251-5	Helsingfors
Hemtex International AB	556905-3845	Borås

Andra långfristiga värdepappersinnehav

	2020	2019
	31 dec	31 dec
Ingående anskaffningsvärde	1	1
Årets anskaffningar	-	-
Försäljningar	-	-
Utgående ackumulerade anskaffningsvärden	1	1

Andra långfristiga fordringar

	2020	2019
	31 dec	31 dec
Ingående anskaffningsvärde	8 689	9 064
Tillkommande fordringar	-	-
Reglerade fordringar	-934	-375
Utgående ackumulerade anskaffningsvärden	7 755	8 689

P

14. Uppskjuten skattefordran

	2020			2019		
	Tillgångar	Skulder	Netto	Tillgångar	Skulder	Netto
Uppskjuten skatt avseende obeskattade reserver	-	-	-	-	-	-
Uppskjuten skatt avseende övriga avdragsgilla temporära skillnader	4 864	-	-	4 166	-	-
Uppskjuten skatt avseende underskottsavdrag	-	-	-	8 897	-	-
Uppskjuten skatt avseende terminsvärdering	-	-	-	-	-	-
Summa	4 864	-	-	13 063	-	-

Under 2020 har de ackumulerade underskottsavdragen från föregående räkenskapsår nollats ut i och med det positiva resultatet i verksamheten. Den latent skattefordran som kvarstår är hänförlig till övriga avdragsgilla temporära skillnader.

15. Förutbetalda kostnader och upplupna intäkter

	2020	2019
	31 dec	31 dec
Förutbetalda hyror	30 355	29 939
Förutbetalda kostnader	79	95
Upplupna intäkter	1 799	943
Summa	32 233	30 977

16. Upplupna kostnader och förutbetalda intäkter

	2020	2019
	31 dec	31 dec
Semester- och löneskulder	26 862	29 002
Upplupna sociala avgifter	15 536	16 805
Övriga poster	14 374	14 261
Summa	56 771	60 068

P

17. Ställda säkerheter och eventalförpliktelser

	2020	2019
	31 dec	31 dec
Ställda säkerheter		
För egna skulder och avsättningar		
Företagsinteckningar	40 000	40 000
Aktier i koncernföretag	-	-
Summa ställda säkerheter	40 000	40 000

	2020	2019
	31 dec	31 dec
Eventalförpliktelser		
Tullgaranti	4 475	3 730
Moderbolagsgarantier	5 019	5 788
Kapitalförsäkring	318	1 252
Summa eventalförpliktelser	9 812	10 770

18. Leasingavgifter avseende operationell leasing

Bolaget har ingått leasingavtal avseende egna butiker och kontor med följande leasingåtaganden. Hemtex AB vidareuthyr ett mindre antal leasingobjekt till ett fåtal franchisetagare. Dessa uppgår inte till några väsentliga belopp varför någon information ej lämnas om dessa. I nedanstående uppgifter ingår inte leasingavtal där Hemtex AB endast vidarefakturerar erlagd hyra. För de leasingavtal som är omsättningsbaserade anges endast avtalad bashyra. Dessutom har bolaget leasingavtal för datasystem, inventarier och tjänstebilar.

	2020	2019
	31 dec	31 dec
Räkenskapsårets kostnadsförda leasingavgifter (inkl. variabla avgifter)	119 756	127 377

Avtalade framtida minileasingavgifter	2020	2019
Förfaller till betalning inom 1 år	96 236	96 898
Förfaller till betalning senare än 1 år men inom 5 år	126 966	103 154
Förfaller till betalning senare än 5 år	831	-

Variabla avgifter i form av omsättningshyra är ej med i avtalade framtida minileasingavgifter enligt ovan. Baserat på historik är de variabla avgifterna marginella i förhållande till den totala kostnaden. För 2020 var de variabla avgifterna 0 procent av räkenskapsårets kostnadsförda leasingavgifter. Avtalen är uppsägningsbara med en uppsägningstid om mellan 6 - 12 månader före avtalens utgång.

Möjlighet till omförhandling finns normalt ej under avtalens löptid. Någon option att förvärva objekten finns ej.

19. Justering för poster som inte ingår i kassaflödet

	2020	2019
Av- och nedskrivningar av tillgångar	32 035	31 435
Avsättning till fond för verkligt värde	-	-
Avsatt till pensioner mm	-227	-106
Övriga avsättningar	-1 979	1 979
Andra ej likviditetspåverkande resultatposter	1 644	-16 137
Summa	31 473	17 171

20. Betalda räntor

	2020	2019
Erhållen ränta	95	196
Erlagd ränta	5 920	6 367

21. Avsättningar för pensioner och liknande förpliktelser

Kapitalförsäkringar

	2020	2019
	31 dec	31 dec
Ingående anskaffningsvärde	10 797	11 341
Inbetalt	-	-
Reglering	-1 161	-544
Utgående ackumulerade anskaffningsvärden	9 636	10 797
I beloppet för inbetalt ingår avsättning för löneskatt		

Avsättning omstruktureringsprojekt

	2020	2019
	31 dec	31 dec
Ingående anskaffningsvärde	1 979	-
Tillkommande avsättning	-	1 979

Utnyttjande avsättning	-1 979	-
Utgående ackumulerade anskaffningsvärden	-	1 979

22. Långfristiga skulder

Skulder koncernföretag

	2020	2019
Föfaller senare än 1 år men inom 5 år	153 560	203 560

23. Förslag till disposition av vinst

Till bolagsstämman förfogande står följande medel, tkr:

Överkursfond	185 381
Balanserat resultat	-119 776
Årets resultat	46 476
Summa	112 081

Styrelsen och verkställande direktören föreslår att:

Aktieutdelning	-
I ny räkning överföres	112 081
Summa	112 081

24. Transaktioner med närstående

Inköp och försäljning mellan koncernföretag

Hemtex AB:s försäljning till dotterbolagen uppgick till 36,9 (40,1) Mkr. Några inköp från dotterbolagen har inte skett. Moderbolagets innehav av aktier och andelar i dotterföretag framgår av not 13.

Transaktioner med nyckelpersoner i ledande ställning

Beträffande löner och ersättningar till styrelsen och ledande befattningshavare, se not 5. Bolaget har inga fordringar på nyckelpersoner. Skulder till nyckelpersoner utgörs av sedvanliga personalrelaterade skulder.

25. Väsentliga händelser efter räkenskapsårets utgång

Sverige, Finland och Estland är fortsatt påverkade av pandemin och det ses på försäljning och besöksantal i fysisk butik medan online-verksamheten har motsatt påverkan, dvs positiv. I nära samarbete med moderbolaget i Norge har Hemtex proaktivt vidtagit åtgärder för att upprätthålla en hälsosam verksamhet till dess att COVID-19-situationen har normaliserats och COVID-19-situationen kommer att noga övervakas. Hemtex upplever även störningar i leveranser från framför allt Asien som har störningar i form av kapacitetsbrist, prishöjningar och försenade leveranser till följd. Koncernen har en solid finansiell förmåga och tillräcklig likviditet för att möta den rådande situationen och inga nedskrivningar eller avsättningar har gjorts under slutet av 2020.

JP

26. Effekter av övergång till K3

Detta är den första årsredovisningen för Hemtex AB som upprättas enligt BFNs Allmänna råd BFNAR 2021:1 *Årsredovisning och koncernredovisning (K3)*. De redovisningsprinciper som återfinns i not 1 har tillämpats när årsredovisningen upprättats per 31 december 2020 och för den jämförande information som presenteras per 31 december 2019.

Övergången till K3 redovisas i enlighet med kapitel 35, *Första gången detta allmänna råd tillämpas*. Vid en övergång till K3 upprättas en ingångsbalansräkning i vilken K3s redovisnings- och värderingsprinciper tillämpas retroaktivt. När företagets ingångsbalansräkning enligt K3 upprättades justerades de belopp som i tidigare årsredovisningar rapporterats i enlighet med Rådet för finansiell rapportering RFR 2. En förklaring till hur övergången från tidigare redovisningsprinciper har påverkat företagets ställning visas i de tabeller som följer nedan samt i noterna som tillhör dessa.

Följande ändringar av redovisningsprinciper och övergångsbestämmelser påverkar koncernen:

Valutaterminier

Valutaterminerna redovisades tidigare till verkligt värde i balansräkningen som fordran eller skuld där effektiv del av värdeförändringarna redovisades under övrigt totalresultat i avvaktan på att den säkrade posten redovisas i resultatet, den ineffektiva delen av värdeförändringarna redovisades i resultatet. Under 2020 har man gjort en anpassning till KID ASAs redovisningsprinciper och har därigenom tagit bort valutaterminerna från balansräkningen, således kommer effekten av terminerna löpande. Effekten av dessa för 2019 års siffror innebär en minskning av derivatinstrument på skuldsidan om 5 501tkr, en ökning av det egna kapitalet till följd av att fond för verkligt värde bokas bort om 3 098tkr, en minskning av uppskjuten skattefordran om 844tkr, samt en resultateffekt om 6 145tkr varav 7 866tkr är relaterat till COGS och -1 721tkr är relaterat till uppskjuten skatt.

Valuta

Resultateffekten av omvärderingar av leverantörsskulder och bankkonton i USD har tidigare tillsammans med de resultatpåverkande delen av valutaterminerna beskrivet ovan periodiserats ut för att resultateffekten skall matcha godsförsäljningen. Under 2020 har man gjort en anpassning till KID ASAs redovisningsprinciper där man istället använder sig av en säkringskurs som utgår ifrån kursen på de tecknade valutaterminerna. Effekten av detta för 2019 års siffror innebär en justering om 906tkr på varulager, -524tkr relaterat till kostnad sålda varor, en skatteeffekt i resultaträkningen om 121tkr, och en effekt på latent skattefordran om -194tkr.

Pensionsförpliktelser

2019 nettades bolagets pensionsförpliktelser i form av kapitalförsäkringar bort från balansräkningen då de var premiebestämda. Dessa återförs i och med övergången till K3-regelverket och får en effekt om 8 689tkr på jämförelsetalen för 2019 avseende posterna andra långfristiga fordringar och avsättningar för pensioner och liknande förpliktelser.

Hemtex ABs balansräkning enligt K3 per 2019-12-31 har sammanställts på följande sätt:

	Not	Utgående balans 2018 enligt tidigare principer	Justering	Ingående balans 2019 enligt K3- reglerna	Utgående balans 2019 enligt Årsredovisning	Justering	Utgående balans 2019 enligt K3-reglerna
Tillgångar							
Handelsvaror		171 286	1 430	172 716	187 255	906	188 161
Derivatinstrument		17 588	-17 588	0	-	-	-
Uppskjuten skattefordran	13	102 490	1 073	103 563	14 434	-1 371	13 063
Andra långfristiga fordringar		9 064	0	9 064	0	8 689	8 689
Summa tillgångar		511 503	-15 085	496 418	513 681	8 224	521 905

Eget kapital							
Balanserat resultat inklusive årets resultat		-100 429	-3 803	-104 232	-121 440	1 938	-119 502
Fond för verkligt värde		8 868	-8 868	0	-3 098	3 098	0
Summa eget kapital		103 819	-12 671	91 148	70 842	5 036	75 878
Avsättningar							
Avsättningar för pensioner och liknande förpliktelser	22	11 341	0	11 341	2 108	8 689	10 797
Summa avsättningar		11 341	0	11 341	2 108	8 689	10 797
Kortfristiga skulder							
Derivatinstrument		-	-	-	5 501	-5 501	0
Uppskjuten skatteskuld		2 414	-2 414	0	0	0	0
Summa eget kapital och skulder		511 503	-15 085	496 418	513 681	8 224	521 905

Hemtex ABs resultaträkning enligt K3 per 2019-12-31 har sammanställts på följande sätt:

	Not	Resultatposter 2019 enligt tidigare principer	Justering	Resultatposter 2019 enligt K3-reglerna
Kostnad sålda varor		-452 278	7 342	-444 936
Resultat före skatt		17 989	7 342	25 331
Skatt på årets resultat	9	-88 900	-1 600	-90 500
Årets resultat		-70 911	5 742	-65 169



Underskrifter

Styrelsen och verkställande direktören försäkrar att årsredovisningen har upprättats i enlighet med god redovisningssed, ger en rättvisande bild av bolagets ställning och resultat samt att förvaltningsberättelsen ger en rättvisande översikt över utvecklingen av bolagets verksamhet, ställning och resultat och dessutom beskriver väsentliga risker och osäkerhetsfaktorer som bolaget står inför

Borås den 3/5 2021



Anders Fjeld
Styrelseordförande



Eystein Lund
Styrelseledamot



Anders Lorentzon
Verkställande direktör

Vår revisionsberättelse har avlämnats den 10 maj 2021
Öhrlings PricewaterhouseCoopers AB



Mattias Palmqvist
Auktoriserad revisor

Revisionsberättelse

Till bolagsstämman i Hemtex AB, org.nr 556132-7056

Rapport om årsredovisningen

Uttalanden

Vi har utfört en revision av årsredovisningen för Hemtex AB för år 2020.

Enligt vår uppfattning har årsredovisningen upprättats i enlighet med årsredovisningslagen och ger en i alla väsentliga avseenden rättvisande bild av Hemtex ABs finansiella ställning per den 31 december 2020 och av dess finansiella resultat och kassaflöde för året enligt årsredovisningslagen. Förvaltningsberättelsen är förenlig med årsredovisningens övriga delar.

Vi tillstyrker därför att bolagsstämman fastställer resultaträkningen och balansräkningen för Hemtex AB.

Grund för uttalanden

Vi har utfört revisionen enligt International Standards on Auditing (ISA) och god revisionssed i Sverige. Vårt ansvar enligt dessa standarder beskrivs närmare i avsnittet Revisorns ansvar. Vi är oberoende i förhållande till Hemtex AB enligt god revisorssed i Sverige och har i övrigt fullgjort vårt yrkesetiska ansvar enligt dessa krav.

Vi anser att de revisionsbevis vi har inhämtat är tillräckliga och ändamålsenliga som grund för våra uttalanden.

Styrelsens och verkställande direktörens ansvar

Det är styrelsen och verkställande direktören som har ansvaret för att årsredovisningen upprättas och att den ger en rättvisande bild enligt årsredovisningslagen. Styrelsen och verkställande direktören ansvarar även för den interna kontroll som de bedömer är nödvändig för att upprätta en årsredovisning som inte innehåller några väsentliga felaktigheter, vare sig dessa beror på oegentligheter eller misstag.

Vid upprättandet av årsredovisningen ansvarar styrelsen och verkställande direktören för bedömningen av bolagets förmåga att fortsätta verksamheten. De upplyser, när så är tillämpligt, om förhållanden som kan påverka förmågan att fortsätta verksamheten och att använda antagandet om fortsatt drift. Antagandet om fortsatt drift tillämpas dock inte om styrelsen och verkställande direktören avser att likvidera bolaget, upphöra med verksamheten eller inte har något realistiskt alternativ till att göra något av detta.

Revisorns ansvar

Våra mål är att uppnå en rimlig grad av säkerhet om huruvida årsredovisningen som helhet inte innehåller några väsentliga felaktigheter, vare sig dessa beror på oegentligheter eller misstag, och att lämna en revisionsberättelse som innehåller våra uttalanden. Rimlig säkerhet är en hög grad av säkerhet, men är ingen garanti för att en revision som utförs enligt ISA och god revisionssed i Sverige alltid kommer att upptäcka en väsentlig felaktighet om en sådan finns. Felaktigheter kan uppstå på grund av oegentligheter eller misstag och anses vara väsentliga om de enskilt eller tillsammans rimligen kan förväntas påverka de ekonomiska beslut som användare fattar med grund i årsredovisningen.

En ytterligare beskrivning av vårt ansvar för revisionen av årsredovisningen finns på Revisorsinspektionens webbplats: www.revisorsinspektionen.se/revisornsansvar. Denna beskrivning är en del av revisionsberättelsen.

Rapport om andra krav enligt lagar och andra författningar

Uttalanden

Utöver vår revision av årsredovisningen har vi även utfört en revision av styrelsens och verkställande direktörens förvaltning för Hemtex AB för år 2020 samt av förslaget till dispositioner beträffande bolagets vinst eller förlust.

Vi tillstyrker att bolagsstämman disponerar vinsten enligt förslaget i förvaltningsberättelsen och beviljar styrelsens ledamöter och verkställande direktören ansvarsfrihet för räkenskapsåret.

Grund för uttalanden

Vi har utfört revisionen enligt god revisionssed i Sverige. Vårt ansvar enligt denna beskrivs närmare i avsnittet Revisorns ansvar. Vi är oberoende i förhållande till Hemtex AB enligt god revisorssed i Sverige och har i övrigt fullgjort vårt yrkesetiska ansvar enligt dessa krav.

Vi anser att de revisionsbevis vi har inhämtat är tillräckliga och ändamålsenliga som grund för våra uttalanden.

Styrelsens och verkställande direktörens ansvar

Det är styrelsen som har ansvaret för förslaget till dispositioner beträffande bolagets vinst eller förlust. Vid förslag till utdelning innefattar detta bland annat en bedömning av om utdelningen är försvarlig med hänsyn till de krav som bolagets verksamhetsart, omfattning och risker ställer på storleken av bolagets egna kapital, konsolideringsbehov, likviditet och ställning i övrigt.

Styrelsen ansvarar för bolagets organisation och förvaltningen av bolagets angelägenheter. Detta innefattar bland annat att fortlöpande bedöma bolagets ekonomiska situation, och att tillse att bolagets organisation är utformad så att bokföringen, medelsförvaltningen och bolagets ekonomiska angelägenheter i övrigt kontrolleras på ett betryggande sätt. Den verkställande direktören ska sköta den löpande förvaltningen enligt styrelsens riktlinjer och anvisningar och bland annat vidta de åtgärder som är nödvändiga för att bolagets bokföring ska fullgöras i överensstämmelse med lag och för att medelsförvaltningen ska skötas på ett betryggande sätt.

Revisorns ansvar

Vårt mål beträffande revisionen av förvaltningen, och därmed vårt uttalande om ansvarsfrihet, är att inhämta revisionsbevis för att med en rimlig grad av säkerhet kunna bedöma om någon styrelseledamot eller verkställande direktören i något väsentligt avseende:

- företagit någon åtgärd eller gjort sig skyldig till någon försummelse som kan föranleda ersättningsskyldighet mot bolaget
- på något annat sätt handlat i strid med aktiebolagslagen, årsredovisningslagen eller bolagsordningen.

Vårt mål beträffande revisionen av förslaget till dispositioner av bolagets vinst eller förlust, och därmed vårt uttalande om detta, är att med rimlig grad av säkerhet bedöma om förslaget är förenligt med aktiebolagslagen.

Rimlig säkerhet är en hög grad av säkerhet, men ingen garanti för att en revision som utförs enligt god revisionssed i Sverige alltid kommer att upptäcka åtgärder eller försummelser som kan föranleda ersättningsskyldighet mot bolaget, eller att ett förslag till dispositioner av bolagets vinst eller förlust inte är förenligt med aktiebolagslagen.

En ytterligare beskrivning av vårt ansvar för revisionen av förvaltningen finns på Revisorsinspektionens webbplats: www.revisorsinspektionen.se/revisornsansvar. Denna beskrivning är en del av revisionsberättelsen.

Borås 2021-01-10

Öhrlings PricewaterhouseCoopers AB



Mattias Palmqvist
Auktoriserad revisor

Sidevahendid

Liik	Sisu
Telefon	+358 207989400
Telefon	+372 6268761
Faks	+372 6268777
Faks	+358 207989500
E-posti aadress	stefan.bjorklund@hemtex.fi
Veebilehe aadress	www.hemtex.com